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GENERAL NOTES

1.  ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE
WAC 51-50, AND ALL GOVERNING JURISDICTIONS' RULES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR UNDERSTANDING AND IMPLEMENTING ALL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

KESSLER

1501 39TH AVE SW
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

PERMIT SET - REVISED 06.06.2022

PRPF20220743

THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS,
DOCUMENTS AND ALL ENGINEERING MUST
BE POSTED ON THE JOB AT ALL
INSPECTIONS IN A VISIBLE AND READILY
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

FULL SIZED LEDGIBLE COLOR PLANS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
PERMITEE ON SITE FOR INSPECTION

T 253.627.4367 F 253.627.4395 WWW .BCRADESIGN.COM
2106 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 300, TACOMA, WA 98402

SEAL

AND PRECAUTIONS AND THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING
AND PRECAUT VICINITY MAP SHEET INDEX
3. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK, VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES AND PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. 6129
4. ALL DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER. - ; SH EET D RAW | N G DESCRl PTl ON REGISTERED
5. é% j‘g(E:Mr/WORK NOT REFERRED TO AS EXISTING SHALL BE CONSIDERED A NEW ITEM/WORK REQUIRED FOR THIS IL P uvallug NUMBER City of Puyallup . RCHIAECT
6. DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS. Building
g' \I;ERIIJZYFAI\:I_(;IBIFL\:(ETNI-ISI;OV’\\IICS):E ?H%-C\?NCIS(%SETPF'{FUVC\;IT'I[E)TNRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT : GENERAL APPROVED JAMES T. WOLCH
9. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING. ANY WORK G-101 INDEX SHEET, PROJECT INFORMATION, PROJECT TEAM See permit TATE OF WASHINGTON
DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF CONFLICTING INFORMATION SHALL BE DONE AT THE - for additional
CONTRACTOR'S RISK. i
10. THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY WITH THE ' ARC H |TECTU RAL requirements.
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. AUTHORIZED REPRODUCTIONS MUST BEAR THE NAME OF THE : - : A1 SITE PLAN
ARCHITECT. 3 i JMontgomery
A A-121 ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS
: 07/01/2022
LEGAL DESCRIPTION _ i / 9:04:10 AM
Le i C
Section 04 Township 19 Range 04 Quarter 33 W 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF E 1/2 OF SW OF SW TOG/W E 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF SW OF SW EXC 112TH STE | STRUCTURAL
ALSO EXC POR CYD TO STATE OF WA PER AFN 2239840 & ETN 868450 TOG/W W 1/2 OF W 1/2 OF SW OF SW EXC S 553.14 FT F1 28x32 - MODULAR CLASSROOM - W/ MID-SPAN FLOOR SUPPORTS PAD & PIER FOUNDATION
THEREOF ALSO EXC FOLL COM AT SW COR OF SEC 4 TH N 985.90 FT TO POB TH E 162.0 FT TH N 00 DEG 04 MIN 25 SEC E A DIST OF I
148.0 FT TH S 89 DEG 07 MIN 39 SEC W A DIST OF 162.0 FT TO THE W LI OF SD SEC TH S 00 DEG 04 MIN 25 SEC W 148.0 FT ALG THE W S e ——— —
LI OF SD SEC TO POB ALSO EXC FOLL COM AT SW COR OF SEC TH N ALG W LI OF SEC 1148.90 FT TO POB THE 162 FT TH N 148 FT - oatu 5t i ELECTRICAL
TH W 162 FT TO THE W LI OF SD SEC TH S ALG SD W LI 148 FT TO POB EXC W 15 FT FOR CO RD EXC THAT POR ACQUIRED FOR *
STATE HWY #5G TOG/W BEG AT SW COR OF SEC 4 TH N 00 DEG 04 MIN 25 SEC E ALG W LI OF SD SEC A DIST OF 985.90 FT TO POB E001 ELECTRICAL LEGEND AND GENERAL NOTES
TH N 89 DEG 07 MIN 39 SEC E A DIST OF 162.0 FT TH N 00 DEG 04 MIN 25 SEC E A DIST OF 148.0 FT TH S 89 DEG 07 MIN 39 SEC W A 5 E101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
DIST OF 162.0 FT TO THE W LI OF SD SEC TH S 00 DEG 04 MIN 25 SEC W 148.0 FT ALG W LI OF SD SEC TO POB EXC CO RD SUBJ TO E131 ENLARGED PORTABLE PLAN
EASE FOR TRANS LI PER AFN 22398 EXC THAT POR CYD TO CY OF PUYALLUP FOR R/W PER ETN 4216677, 4216678 & 4517156 COMB : . E511 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
FOR TAX PURPOSES ONLY COMB OF 3-116, 3-054 & 3-053 SEG 2008-0028 08/08/07CL DC08/26/09CL 8762949DC 04/28/20 JP : 2 A i E51 ELEOTRIOAL DETAILS
m 161 =
2 E601 ELECTRICAL ONE LINE DIAGRAM
PROJECT INFORMATION 2 ; : : E611 PANEL SCHEDULES
. : 1 : . : TRUE E612 PANEL SCHEDULES
SITE ADDRESS 1501 39TH AVE SW, PUYALLUP, WA 98373 = z 3 NORTH
PARCEL NUMBER 0419043117 5 - PORTABLE
ZONING PF, PUBLIC FACILITIES A-1 FLOOR PLAN
A-2 SECTION
JURISDICTION CITY OF PUYALLUP A-3 WALL ELEVATIONS
A-3.1 INTERIOR WALL ELEVATIONS
PROJECT SITE AREA 18.93 AC M- MECHANICAL PLAN
SCOPE OF WORK RELOCATE ONE SINGLE DRY PORTABLE UNIT. INSTALL RAMPS AND STAIRS AS DESCRIBED E-1 ELECTRICAL PLAN
IN DRAWINGS. RELOCATE ELECTRICAL AND LOW VOLTABE CONNECTIONS. S |TE MAP 1 OF 1 RAMP DRAWINGS
WATER FRUITLAND MUTUAL WATER COMPANY CIVIL
PROJECT SITE ACCESS SOUTH — EXISTING PAVED ACCESS DRIVE OFF 39TH AVE SW C0.0 COVER SHEET
WEST - EXISTING PAVED ACCESS DRIVE OFF 86TH AVE E Co1 GENERAL NOTES
S C1.0 DEMOLITION AND TESC PLAN
C2.0 SURFACING, LAYOUT, GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
CODE INFORMATION . m C3.0 DETAILS
DELIVERY BNTI | _
(1) SINGLE DRY PORTABLE OF 896 SF WILL BE RELOCATED TO THIS SITE: ! -
IBC CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
A IBC OCCUPANCY TYPE E = -
1 STORY:; 16'-0" MAX TO RIDGELINE S YA | o
4
ONE SINGLE DRY PORTABLE OF 896 SF WILL BE RELOCATED TO THIS SITE: AN , ('7)
IBC CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B IL =
IBC OCCUPANCY TYPE E o L
1 STORY: 16'-0" MAX TO RIDGELINE" LT N i o L — 6‘ ©
ENTHANEE ’E ” ” O m ; @
IBC TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,500 SF , JM, it T L] P <
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 896 SF O W=
o tomcs eani Ty []HH—[—D“J,”H ””H' o >=
IBC TABLE 602 V-B, GROUP E T T J )] <o
FOR SEPARATION OF 5<X<10 A 1-HOUR EXTERIOR WALL RATING IS REQUIRED SRy TR ol 3 < 2
FOR SEPARATION OF 10<X<30 NO EXTERIOR WALL RATING IS REQUIRED | L 2:1 dp) S 2:1
e 3l =%
IFC 903.2.3 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS —H81 § | - PROPOSED Zl 35 o3
PORTABLE CLASSROOMS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE A SPRINKLER SYSTEM PORTABLE ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS nle X 2F
EXCEPTION 1: PORTABLE CLASSROOMS WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR LESS, WHEN THE TOTAL AREA OF THE —
CLUSTER DOES NOT EXCEED 6,000 SF, AND CLUSTERS HAVE 20’ SEPARATION FROM OTHERS o TaE \D‘ - REVISIONS
IBC TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT TRUE PLAN 1 A\ | 06.06.2022
EDUCATIONAL CLASSROOM OCCUPANCY IS 20 NET SF/OCCUPANT NORTH NORTH
786NET SF/20 FOR A TOTAL OF 40 OCCUPANTS NORTH ARROW s dr211h 2 INTERIOR ELEVATION
IBC TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY
SINGLE PORTABLE WITH OCCUPANT LOAD OF 40 3
REQUIRES ONE ACCESSIBLE EXIT PER IBC 1009.1 & IFC 903.2.3
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED IS ONE AND IS ACCESSIBLE SIM
0 4 8 16 GRAPHIC SCALE n
IBC 1011 STAIRWAYS TRUE e ey P— DETAIL CALLOUT - SECTION
MINIMUM STAIR WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" CLEAR FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50. K NORTH SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" = W P
DATE
IBC 1012 RAMPS H: T A A | 1 SIM 11.18.2020
MINIMUM RAMP WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED FOR A CORRIDOR AND NOT LESS THAN 36" CLEAR AEoSLER CEnTERENTRAE BUILDING SECTION Y
BETWEEN HANDRAILS. A-301 A-301 - n DETAIL CALLOUT - PLAN BCRA NO.
\A-591/ 20115.00.00
IBC TABLE 2902.1 WITH WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS
1 WC/50 MALES: 1 LAV/50 MALES . m DRAWN BY:
1 WC/50 FEMALES: 1 LAV/50 FEMALES WALL SECTION - A
A-311 S DOOR NUMBER CALLOUT MR
PORTABLE (USING RESTROOMS IN KESSLER BUILDING) SHEETTITLE
896 SF /100 = 5 MALE / 5 FEMALE . INDEX SHEET,
KESSLER BUILDING City of Puyallup AN PROJECT
36,55'3_(9)_SI_ZL/ :Ilgg Ep’l\gi'MALE / 183 FEMALE Deve|opment & Perm|tt|ng Services w EXTERIOR ELEVATION . INEFORMATION
REQUIRES: ISSUED PERMIT — FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION PROJECT TEAM
MALES 188/35 = 6 WC; 188/85 = 3 LAVS TE : o
FEMALES 188/25 = 8 WC; 188/50 = 4 LAVS EHIChS Mﬂ'n' 9 g
KESSLER EXISTING:
MALES - 6 WC AND 5 LAVS Engineering Public Works
FEMALES - 8 WC AND 6 LAVS
Fire Traffic |1 bcra
P ROJ ECT TEAM © COPYRIGHT 2019 - BCRA, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
SHEET
OWNER ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ELECTRICAL CIVIL
PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT BCRA, INC BRIGGS ENGINEERING, INC. BCE ENGINEERS SITTS & HILL ENGINEERS, INC.

323 12TH STREET NW

PUYALLUP, WA 98371

PHONE: (253) 435-6622

CONTACT: FRANKIE TOPASNA

EMAIL: TOPASFJ@PUYALLUP.K12.WA.US

2106 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 300
TACOMA, WA 98402

PHONE: (253) 627-4367

CONTACT: CHRISTINE PHILLIPS
EMAIL: CPHILLIPS@BCRADESIGN.COM

5999 W STATE ST, STE A

GARDEN CITY, ID 83703

PHONE: (208) 871-0200

CONTACT: DEAN BRIGGS, P.E.
EMAIL: DEAN@BRIGGS-ENGINEERING.COM

6021 12TH STREET EAST, SUITE 200

FIFE, WA 98424

PHONE: (253) 922-0446

CONTACT: MIKE COZART

EMAIL: MICHAEL.COZART@BCEENGINEERS.COM

4815 CENTER STREET
TACOMA, WA 98409

PHONE: (253) 474-9449 EXT.305
CONTACT: RICK HAND

EMAIL: RICKH@SITTSHILL.COM

IF SHEET MEASURES LESS THAN 24"X36", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT. REDUCE SCALE ACCORDINGLY
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2

~ RELOCATED
PORTABLE

1/2" PLYWOOD,
PAINT, OVER 2X4
WOOD FRAMING
AT 24" ON CENTER

4X4 PRESERVATIVE
PRESSURE TREATED
FILLER. ATTACHTO
BEARING PADS. FILL
GAPS BETWEEN
BEARING PADS AS
REQUIRED.

/— FINISH GRADE
\

BEARING PAD
BEYOND, REFER
ALSO TO
STRUCTURAL

SKIRTING DETAIL

11/2" =1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

NOTE: NOT ALL LEGEND ITEMS MAY BE PRESENT ON THIS SHEET

¥ EXISTING WALL IN RELOCATED PORTABLE

> NEW WALL

i EXISTING WINDOW IN RELOCATED PORTABLE

DOOR

\ EXISTING DOOR IN RELOCATED PORTABLE

DOS DOWNSPOUT - PVC PIPE

NISHES AND MATERIALS

Fl

PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT STANDARD FOR MINI BLINDS WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL WINDOWS
TO REDUCE GLARE. TYPICAL BLINDS ARE LEVOLOR 1” MINI-BLINDS, OR EQUAL.

FLOOR FINISHES WILL BE PER PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT STANDARDS FOR PORTABLES WHICH
IS CARPETING BY COLLINS & AIKMAN. CARPETING WILL BE CLEANED AND MAINTAINED AS IS
STANDARD FOR PSD.

THE WELCOME RAMP SYSTEM IS PERFORATED METAL AND IS NON-SLIP.

THERE ARE 25 DOUBLE COAT HOOKS PROVIDED IN EACH STANDARD INDIVIDUAL CLASSROOM.

ECHANICAL AND MATERIALS

M

A MINIMUM OF 30 FOOT/CANDLES OF LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED.

PER IBC, THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF A SINGLE PORTABLE IS 39 OCCUPANTS. THE SINGLE
PORTABLE HEAT PUMP IS 1285 CFM. 1285 CFM / 39 PEOPLE = 32.9 CFM/PERSON.

PER IBC, THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF A CLASSROOM IN A DOUBLE PORTABLE IS 37. THE HEAT
PUMPS IN THE DOUBLE PORTABLES ARE 1395 CFM. 1395/37 = 37.7 CFM/PERSON.

THE PORTABLE HVAC SYSTEMS ARE NOT DESIGNED WITH DEDICATED OUTDOOR AIR CAPABILITY.

Development & Permitting Services

City of Puyallup

ISSUED PERMIT
Building Planning

Engineering Public Works

Fire Traffic

SECONDARY EGRESS TO BE
BLOCKED OFF FROM USE ON
THE INTERIOR WITH A SOLID
SURFACE THAT ELIMINATES
THE APPEARANCE OF A DOOR
OR EGRESS ACCESS, TYP

PORTABLE CLASSROOM P01
NET AREA: 786 SF
IBC OCC: 40

I

WELCOME RAMP
SYSTEM BY MFR, TYP.

EXISTING SUMMIT
BUILDING

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

PRPF20220743

EXISTING PARKING LOT

NORTH

0 4 8 16
T ey ——

1/8" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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PERIMETER BEARING PAD

@ Scale: 1/2" = 1-0"

S

PRECAST CONCRETE PAD
W/(2) #3 BARS EW
2x 8 BLOCKING
L L 448 HF. #2 MIDSPAN SUPPORT BEAM,
TOE-NAILED TO JOISTS

L 4x4 HF#2 POST TOE-NAILED TO
/ BEAM & PADS
X . 2x12x24" LONG P.T. HF#2 WOOD
.—'—'/_ PAD W/ 2x4 OVER CENTERED ON
4x4 POST AND NAILED TO 2x12;
ALT. PAD 4x16x16 CONC. PAD

s\ MID-SPAN BEAM SUPPORT - SEE NOTE 1.5

Pi
12'
MIN

w Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

(2 PLACES @ EA. PAD)
] A L 4y avpOST AT PADS FLOOR JOIST, TOE-NAILED TO BEAM
% X'/_ 4x 8 H.F. #2 MIDSPAN BEAM
=, N . / 2x4x12" LONG POST BEARING BLOCK,
N—16"x 16" REINFORCED CONCRETE c=>< Q: NAILED TO BEAM & POST, TRT IF CMU
N PAD TYP SUPPORT
¢ BOTTOM PLATE /
) | __—— 4x4 HF#2 POST TOE-NAILED TO BEAM OR
VIEW B-B o =" CMU BLOCK
o %" MIN. SHEATHING W/ 8d NAILS PER NOTES , 2x12x24" LONG P.T. HF#2 TRT. WOOD FOOTING
§ ON SHEET F-1. )?1/ PAD W/ 2x12 CENTERED ON 4x4 POST AND

18"
MIN.

N

NAILED TO FOOTING PAD
2x4 CONT. - ATTACH TO RIM W/ 16d

@soc (s _MID-SPAN BEAM SPLICE - SEE NOTE 1.5
@)2(2 g%ST AT PADS & 2x4 STUDS w Scale: 1/2" = 10"

PRECAST 16" SQUARE x 4" DEEP
/ REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD
AN

6 1/4" ATTACH PAD TO TRT PLATE W/ BOLTS
B— PROVIDED IN PAD

PERIMETER SUPPORT

Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

WASHERS @ 32" O.C. AND 6"FROM
EACH END

S

4x6 HF#2 POST WI(2) A34 OR
/ CS22 & (2) 8d EAEND, TOP &
) BOTTOM

2x12x24" LONG P.T. HF#2 WOOD
e oD W2a22 P OVER:

CENTERED ON 4x6 POST AND
NAILED TO 2x12

/3 M/LRIMJOIST SUPPORT

NS

Scale: 1/2" =1'-0'

S

/— BUILDING MODULE

2x 4 TOP & BOTTOM PLATE

24" TO 30"

/— 4'x 6" POST @ M/L PADS TYP

PRECAST 16" SQUARE x 4" DEEP
/| / PAD, 1/F2, NO. PER F1

d

6 1/4" ATTACH BOTTOM PLATE TO PAD

W/ BOLT PROVIDED IN PAD

4\ EXT.MATELINE COLUMN SUPPORT

S

Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

(1]
U

[—7— SOIL ANCHOR PER NOTES,
SHEET F-1. CROSS-DRIVE

]
©/ X W/ SHOVEL PLATE SHOWN.
L]

1]
VIEW C-C
STRAP PER ANCHOR MANUF.
v

L—— SOIL ANCHOR PER NOTE SHEET F-1

V.

ANCHOR DETAIL

5\
w gl Scale: 1/2"

City of Puyallup

Development & Permitting Services
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Building
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Fire Traffic

=1-0"

PRPF20220743

32'-0"
4-0" (5) PIERS & PADS @ 6-0" = 24-0" - 2/F1 L
SW-A ,|
’Zr_ b B N e N e I T T T——T i e T _T———1"7] _-‘Z
T© o—L
|® ® (o)
: 30" 18" CRAWL : )
SPACE ACCESS o
| VENT, PER NOTES | )
| 8-0" L (3) PADS & PIERS @ 8-0" = 16-0" - 6/F1 |
| 7 |
] |
a
>~
- | |
i | 48 BEAM, SPLICE PER DETAIL 6A/F1 |
B | | =
S | -
o N | 80" L (3) PADS & PIERS @ 8-0" = 160" - 3/F1 | —
I = 1 LL
2| « & N
LLi - ! ! N |
2| & B 5 = =
o . . = _ =1 , ol 0
S| T | A 7
<C ) T 4x 6 POST @ | %
& | MIL ONLY .
& 5
2 | | ©
_ | " = 160" | =
o 1 80" L (3) PADS & PIERS @ 8'-0" = 16"0" - 6/F1 | F1
w - 1
< | |
] | ﬂg
| |
| 4x8 BEAM, SPLICE PER DETAIL |
| BA/FL | -
| | =
| |
@ (o)}
| 15 e |
IZL_ b —=——1_| [N I — [N I — B [N I — 1 == __fZ‘

(3) SOIL AUGER ANCHORS PER SIDE - 5/F1

/" FOUNDATION PLAN

w Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

STRUCTURAL NOTES: OFFICE

1. GENERAL:

1.1.

MODULAR BUILDING MAY VARY BY MANUFACTURER. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND OTHER
CHARACTERISTICS PRIOR TO BEGIN OF FOUNDATION INSTALLATION. MINOR VARIATIONS OF
DIMENSION DO NOT CHANGE THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

1.2, MODULAR BUILDING DESIGN CRITERIA ARE ESTABLISHED FOR GENERAL WORST CASE IN LARGE
REGIONS. THESE FOUNDATION PLANS ARE DESIGNED FOR SMALLER MORE SPECIFIC DESIGN AREAS
AND MAY NOT MATCH THE BUILDING DESIGN CRITERIA. MATCH THE FOUNDATION TO THE SPECIFIC
SITE DESIGN CRITERIA. BUILDING DESIGN IS TO MATCH OR EXCEED FOUNDATION DESIGN CRITERIA.
1.3. NO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT WAS FURNISHED FOR USE IN DESIGNING THIS FOUNDATION. OWNER IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING STABLE SOIL CONDITIONS SUITABLE FOR BUILDING PRIOR TO
FOUNDATION INSTALLATION.
1.4. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING MEMBERS..
2. DESIGN INFORMATION & LOADING:
2.1. BUILDING CODE IBC-2018, ASCE 7-16, WBC
2.2, RISK CATEGORY Il
2.3. ROOF LIVE LOAD 25 PSF, SNOW
2.4, FLOOR LIVE LOAD 40 PSF OR 1,000# CONC.
2.3. WIND CRITERION 100 MPH, EXP C, Kzt=1.0
2.6. SEISMIC CRITERION Sds = 1.002, le=1.0, CATEGORY D
2.7. SOIL BEARING 1,500 PSF, SITE CLASS D
3. CONCRETE:
3.1 DESIGN COMP.STRENGTH 2,500 PSI
3.2, REINFORCING BAR YIELD 60 K3
4. WOQD:
4.1. ALL WOOD MEMBERS OF THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM SHALL BE SPF-STD OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
4.2. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT OR WITHIN 8—INCHES WITH SOIL SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED FOR
EXPOSURE & INSECTS.
4.3. CONNECTORS USED IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR
HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED TO THE GALVANIZING WEIGHT AS SPECIFIED IN IN ASTM A 153.
4.4. SKIRTING IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A 'SHEAR WALL, RATHER A SKIN FOR ENCLOSURE OF THE
4.4.1. CRAWLSPACE.MODULE SHORT WALL (END WALLS) SW-1: 3/8" MIN. P.T. CD-X W/0.131x2.5"
NAILS @ 6” O.C AT PANEL EDGES AND 12" 0.C. IN THE FIELD
4.5.2. MODULE LONG WALL (FRONT & BACK WALLS) SW—A: 3/8" MIN. P.T. CD-X W/0.131x2.5”
NAILS @" 0.C AT PANEL EDGES AND 12" 0.C. IN THE FIELD
4.6. PROVIDE 18" MIN. CLEARANCE FROM SOIL TO UNDERSIDE OF ANY UNTREATED WOOD MEMBER.

S SPECIALTY ITEMS: 'MINUTEMAN" OR EQUAL,

HTTP: //MINUTEMANPRODUCTS.COM /MINUTE-MAN-PRODUCTS /

5.1 SOIL ANCHORS SHALL BE "MINUTE MAN”, OR EQUIVALENT, IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE TYPE
SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE SITE SPECIFIC SUBGRADE MATERIAL AND SHALL
CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

5.0 DESIGN WORKING STRESS LOAD OF 3,150# W/ AN ULTIMATE STRENGTH LOAD OF 4,725#

5.1.2. INSTALL GROUND PORTION OF THE ANCHOR PRIOR TO SETTING THE BUILDING.

5.1.3. CONNECT ANCHOR TIES TO BUILDING ONLY AFTER BUILDING IS FULLY BLOCKED AND LEVELED.

5.1.4. ANCHORS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING AT EACH LOCATION ILLUSTRATED ON A/F1 AS
DETERMINED BY THE TYPE OF SUBGRADE PER THE MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION MANUAL.
OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE SUBGRADE SOIL CLASS PRIOR TQ INSTALLATION.:

2.1.5. SOIL CLASS 1 (ROCK): 36—XDH

5.1.6. SOIL CLASS 2 (ASPHALT W/GRAVEL BASE OR GRANULAR STRUCTURAL FILL): (1) GW2NU OR
(2) 36-XDH, IF AUGER CANNOT PENETRATE SUBGRADE.

5.1.7. SOIL CLASS 3 (LOOSE SANDS & GRAVELS, STIFF SILTS & CLAYS): 92—4430-DH 3 OR GW2NU
AUGER-ANCHOR SET VERTICAL W/6" STABILIZER HEAD OR (2) 48—XDH DRIVEN ANCHORS, EA
W/SD2A STABILIZER PLATE, IF AUGER CANNOT PENETRATE SUBGRADE.

5.1.8. SOIL CLASS 4 (LOOSE SANDS, FIRM CLAYS AND SILTS, ALLUVIAL FILLS): 93-4636-DH 3%
AUGER ANCHOR SET VERTICAL W/6" STABILIZER HEAD.

5.2. INSTALL ALL SPECIALTY ITEMS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
6. VENTING:

6.1. INSTALL A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER OVER THE CRAWLSPACE AREA TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.

6.2. PROVIDE CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION PER IBC CODE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AT 1 NET SF OF
VENTILATION PER 1500 SF OF FLOOR AREA.

7. ACCESS:

7.1. PROVIDE 18"x24” MINIMUM ACCESS TO THE UNDER FLOOR AREA PER THE IBC CODE.

1.2, PROVIDE 12" MIN. CLEARANCE FROM SUBGRADE TO UNDERSIDE OF ALL BUILDING STRUCTURE.
8. SITE_CONDITIONS:

8.1. FOUNDATION SUBGRADE TO BE 4-INCHES OF ROAD-MIX GRAVEL, STRUCTURAL FILL OVER
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR STRUCTURAL FILL,.

8.2. STRUCTURAL FILL TO BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY PER ASTM
D-1557.

8.3. SLOPE FINISHED GRADE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOUNDATION AT A MIN. GRADE OF 27%.

9. SPECIAL STRUCTURAL INSPECTION (IBC CHAPTER 17):

9.1.

NO SPECIAL STRUCTURAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
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0 <
GENERAL NOTES (APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS) m §§
O
1. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING. E L E C T R I C A L L E G E N D S 27
=3
2. SAW-CUT CONCRETE AND ASPHALT, TRENCH, BACKFILL, PATCH CONCRETE AND U =
ASPHALT, AND REPAIR LANDSCAPING AS REQUIRED FOR ROUTING OF SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 22
LIGHTING MISCELLANEOUS O
0 Ll
3. FOR SYSTEMS CONDUITS, PROVIDE SPARE PULL STRING IN EACH NEW AND A
EXISTING WHERE WORK IS PERFORMED. RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE O, CONSTRUCTION NOTES 5 O
oM =
< O
4. FLASH, COUNTER-FLASH AND SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS. W W INDICATES WEATHERPROOF FOR ALL DEVICES, PROVIDE LOCKING COVER ON RECEPTACLES. F § §
H ] WALL MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE e
5. ALL SYSTEMS SHALL EXTEND FROM EXISTING SCHOOL SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED WG WG INDICATES WIRE GUARD WA oo
TO BE FULLY FUNCTIONAL. SEE PORTABLE LAYOUT FOR ALL SYSTEMS TO BE —
X TANDED. SEE ELECTRICAL PORTABLE P ANS AND EL ECTRICAL SITE PLAN FOR RECEPTACLES $— 140 ALL DEVICES WITH LIGHT LINE WEIGHT INDICATES EXISTING TO BE RETAINED =
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
k ————— ()
& DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (E INDICATES EXISTING TO BE REPLACED) S ALL DEVICES WITH DASH LINE INDICATES EXISTING TO BE REMOVED LI p——
6. FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS AS DISTANCES MAY NOT BE EXACT. de DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (G INDICATES GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER) | 77777777 h \ v
7. ALL SYSTEMS WIRING SHALL HAVE LOOPS OF CABLE LOCATED IN EACH de DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (C INDICATES ABOVE COUNTER) DETAIL CALL OUT - A INDICATES DETAIL IDENTIFICATION, E2 INDICATES SHEET
PORTABLE IN SUCH LENGTHS AS REQUIRED TO ROUTE TO A DEVICE LOCATED AT b e TAKEN FROM, E3 INDICATES SHEET DRAWN ON Nl Y e
THE FURTHEST POINT OF THE PORTABLE FOR FUTURE RELOCATION OF DEVICES. SINGLE RECEPTACLE -
S c S TATE OF WASHINGTON
8. LOW VOLTAGE CABLES FOR EACH DOUBLE PORTABLE CLASSROOM SHALL BE AS WITGHE
FOLLOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: EQUIPMENT, WIRING AND RACEWAYS
81.  FIRE ALARM - AS REQUIRED FOR EACH EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 4 SINGLE POLE SWITCH
82. INTRUSION ALARM SYSTEM - (1) #18/6 TO EACH DEVICE — CONDUIT STUB OUT (PROVIDE CONCRETE MARKER ON EXTERIOR)
83.  INTERCOM - (1) CAT 6 CABLE TO EACH IP-BASED INTERCOM/CLOCK
sy - DEDICATED CONDUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL & CIRCUIT NUMBERS AS INDICATED ON PLANS a$b MULTI-GANGED SWITCH (LOWER CASE LETTERS INDICATES SWITCHING)
84.  DATA-CAT 6 CABLES IN QUANTITIES AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. _———_ | RACEWAY CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING i -
0s WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR (LIGHTING CONTROL)
9. ALLLOW VOLTAGE CABLE SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS WHERE T — RACEWAY CONCEALED UNDERGROUND OR UNDER FLOOR SLAB, P = PRIMARY , S = SECONDARY
ROUTED UNDERGROUND. SEE ELECTRICAL PORTABLE PLANS FOR SYSTEM
DEVICE LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN FOR SYSTEMS MANUFACTURE _N\~—_ | MARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF #12 AWG UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE
INFORMATION.
_A——__ | crounbiNG conpucToR COMMUNICATION / DATA OUTLET - WALL MOUNT WITH (2) DATA PORTS AND (2) CAT6 CABLES (4/S BOX WITH SINGLE GANG

MUDRING AND COVER PLATE) 3/4"C. TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, MOUNT AT +18" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. (A
INDICATES ADMINISTRATIVE HANDSET, D INDICATES DESKTOP HANDSET, C INDICATES MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER, S
I GROUNDING SYSTEM PER CODE INDICATES SURFACE MOUNT, SS INDICATES STAINLESS STEEL COVER PLATE WITH MOUNTING STUDS)(# INDICATES QUANTITY

JUNCTION BOX - SIZE PER CODE (F INDICATES FIRE ALARM SYSTEM) OF DATA PORTS AND CABLES, IF DIFFERENT THAN 2).
COMMUNICATION / DATA OUTLET - WIRELESS ACCESS POINT - PROVIDE (2) DATA PORTS AND (2) CAT6 CABLES TERMINATED ON

EXISTING PANELBOARD TO BE RETAINED @ A SURFACE MOUNT BISCUIT BLOCK LOCATED ABOVE THE CEILING. (# INDICATES QUANTITY OF DATA PORTS AND CABLES IF
DIFFERENT THAN 2.)

10. ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES,
ROUTED TIGHT TO WALL, AND LOCATED AS INCONSPICUOUSLY AS POSSIBLE. ALL _Il
EXPOSED EXTERIOR CONDUIT SHALL BE GAVANIZED RIGID STEEL.

11. ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE SIZED PER NEC, UNLESS A LARGER SIZE IS
IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS. PROVIDE SECURITY SCREWS FOR JUNCTION BOXES

—!

LOCATED IN AREAS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE PUBLIC, STUDENTS, OR SCHOOL _
STAFF. NN MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD

N

12.  CONTRACTOR MAY REUSE EXISTING DEVICES ONLY IF THEY ARE FIELD-VERIFIED

TRANSFORMER INTRUSION ALARM SYSTEM

TO BE IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION AND ARE COMPATIBLE WITH LOCAL SITE ~ ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER, AMPERES AS INDICATED N
SYSTEMS. INTRUSION SYSTEM 360° MOTION SENSOR - PROVIDE NEW CEILING MOUNTED IN CENTER OF CLASSROOM. Y
A HANDHOLE
1
13.  WHERE FIRE ALARM CABLES SHARE HANDHOLES WITH OTHER SYSTEMS, )
PROVIDE SEPARATIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE WITH J-BOX AND FLEX CONDUIT SURGE PROTECTOR INTRUSION ALARM SYSTEM KEYPAD - MOUNT AT +48" AFF 2
WITHIN HANDHOLE.
FIRE ALARM / EMERGENCY CONMM. SYSTEM 'n_c
14. UPDATE EXISTING FIRE ALARM GRAPHIC AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS AT THE @ METER
SCHOOL TO INDICATE ALL PORTABLES. ® FIRE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BASE @)
VAULT ol
15.  PROVIDE A TEST OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AT EACH SCHOOL TO VERIFY THAT ALL [F] FIRE ALARM PULL STATION - WALL MOUNT AT +48" AFF. o
ZONES ARE FUNCTIONING CORRECTLY. TR
Sk FIRE ALARM SPEAKER STROBE é‘:) — %
16.  ALL EXPANSION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MUST PROVIDE FULL SMOKE DETECTION S ) 2 E
COVERAGE PER CITY OF PUYALLUP. ® FIRE ALARM HEAT DETECTOR - MOUNT TO STRUCTURE ABOVE WITHIN 6" OF PEAK. 2 § )
a Ouws
INTERCOM / CLOCK SYSTEM O ry 28
QL
- e
© INTERCOM CLOCK SPEAKER - WALL MOUNT AT +7-10" AFF, o= To
O 3 CD = 3
w2 e¢) S
S| < <
8 > L s 2
ala X °r
REVISIONS
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EXISTING KESSLER EXISTING SUMMIT RELOCATED PSD #220 AFF | ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
BUILDING BUILDING PORTABLE SYSTEMS CABLE RISER DIAGRAM CONSTRUCTION NOTES AFG | ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
| SERVICE LOOP—_| (1)  PROVIDE WET-RATED CAT 6 CABLES. SEE SHEET E-131 FOR QUANTITIES AND C__ | MOUNT ABOVE COUNTER
PER NOTE #7 \ LOCATIONS. EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 04.15.2022
«— O GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR BCRA NO.
@) @ PROVIDE 18/6 INTRUSION ALARM CABLING AS REQUIRED. GOVERNMENT FURNISHED. CONTRACTOR 20115.00.02
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DRAWN BY: OA
(3) PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CABLING FOR INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS AS oy | GOVERNVENT FURNISHED, GOVERNVENT —
9 9 REQUIRED |NSTALLED SHEET TITLE
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE SHEET E-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.
% % PF ZONE

)

Lama1
i

CONCRETE RAMP

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@ ROUTE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS FROM NEW PORTABLE PANEL TO EXISTING
SUMMIT BUILDING DISTRIBUTION PANEL. SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM FOR SIZES. FIELD
— ot , Y] VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF SUMMIT BUILDING DISTRIBUTION PANEL PRIOR TO

% WAREHOUSE 3 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ K TRENCHING, PURCHASING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS.
\ % S APPROXIMATE KESSLER MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD LOCATION.

T 253.627.4367 F 253.627.4395 WWW.BCRADESIGN.COM
2106 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 300, TACOMA, WA 98402

L |

wn
m
3
—

!

© ©

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF SUMMIT BUILDING STORAGE ROOM PRIOR TO
TRENCHING AND PURCHASING OF CONDUIT. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING CONDUITS:
(1) 2" FOR DATA
(1) 2" FOR INTRUSION
(1) 2" FOR FIRE ALARM

EXISTING

INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY
el [ 11111

6129
REGISTERED
ROUTE CONDUITS FROM STORAGE ROOM IDF IN SUMMIT BUILDING TO PORTABLE. . WH AECT,

JAMES T. WOLCH
TATE OF WASHINGTON

MMQ

EXISTING KESSLER CENTER MDF 122.

o L

EXISTING FIRE ALARM / EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CONTROL PANEL IS A

SIMPLEX 4100ES (APPROXIMATE LOCATION IS SHOWN).

g
i
‘ ]
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S .

®
s ®
- ?9 ?%? (§) EXISTING FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY.
IRInnsin D m D % 6 b (7)  EXISTING INTRUSION ALARM CONTROL PANEL IS A DMP XR550 (APPROXIMATE
- : LOCATION IS SHOWN).
(_ 1] ]]]]] e ZZF\ ] ] 7 _— EXISTING INTRUSION ALARM POWER SUPPLY / EXPANSION MODULE.
I | = 7 -
jﬁ ] H 2 %_B — (9)  EXISTING INTERCOM HEAD END IS A TELECENTER U IP-BASED SYSTEM
_— (APPROXIMATE LOCATION IS SHOWN).
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GENERAL NOTES PRPF20220743

1. SEE SHEET E-001 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
SEE SITE PLAN ON SHEET E-101 FOR CONTINUATION.

T 253.627.4367 F 253.627.4395 WWW.BCRADESIGN.COM
2106 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 300, TACOMA, WA 98402

1 bera

SEE ONE LINE DIAGRAM ON SHEET E-601 FOR CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR SIZES. SEA

ROUTE CONDUIT UP EXTERIOR WALL TO PANEL LOCATION. SEE DETAIL 1 ON SHEET
E-511 FOR MORE INFORMATION. FIELD VERIFY PANEL LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH g \ REGISTERED

IN. PAINT TO MATCH EXTERIOR WALL. RCHIAECT

ROUTE CONDUIT UP EXTERIOR WALL TO CEILING SPACE OF PORTABLE. SEE SHEET
E-101 FOR CONTINUATION.

JAMES T. WOLCH
TATE OF WASHINGTON

PROVIDE (1) CAT 6 CABLE AND JACK FOR IP INTERCOM SPEAKER.
PROVIDE (1) NEW TELECENTER U IP-INTERCOM CLOCK/SPEAKER AS REQUIRED.

PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM / EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION DEVICES AS REQUIRED.

@O ® OO

COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO DETERMINE IF INTRUSION ALARM KEYPAD IS —_————
NECESSARY.

RELOCATED PORTABLE
(PSD #220)
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GROUND LEVEL

JAANA
SYSTEMS CONDUITS

Jh
POWER CONDUITS

0 POWER AND SYSTEMS - CONDUIT DIAGRAM

SCALE: N.T.S.

EXISTING GROUND
\ [4" TOPSOIL
TR @mgﬂgﬂ%— TR
_—Tf—m—l_l

MARKER TAPE LAID I
ENTIRE LENGTH WITH |
MINIMUM 3" WIDTH

SLOPE DETERMINED COMPACT DENSITY TO

BY CONTRACTOR 90% DENSITY

O O SEE DRAWINGS FOR
\ QUANTITY AND SIZES
BEDDING MATERIAL K

— —~—3" MINIMUM

DEPTH AS REQUIRED TO
AVOID EXISTING UTILITIES
AND MEET CODE REQUIRMENTS

DIRECT BURIAL RACEWAY - GRASS/GRAVEL AREAS

City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT

Building || Planning

Engineering Public Works

Fire Traffic

®

SCALE: N.T.S.

ABOVE GRADE

4,/

ALL EXPOSED CONDUITS
/SHALL BE SCHEDULE 80

BELOW GRADE

PVC TO GRS ADAPTOR

\

. Ry

\ \
SCHEDULE 40

/ GRS
/ SEAL ALL JOINTS
/WITH PVC CEMENT
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES GENERAL NOTES PPER FEEDER SCHEDULE ALUMINUM FEEDER SCHEDULE
(1)  EXISTING #3/0 CU. GND. 1. CALCULATED AFC (ARC FAULT CURRENT) VALUES SHOWN ARE BASED ON c0 SC U UMINU SC U

TYPICAL TRANSFORMER INFORMATION FOR A 500KVA TRANSFORMER WITH 2.3% IMPEDENCE
AND A MAXIMUM SHORT CIRCUIT CAPACITY OF 60,300 AMPS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
EXACT AFC PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

1-1/4"C., W/(4) #4 Cu. & (1) #10 Cu. GND ALUMINUM NOT ALLOWED BELLOW 100A.

2. SEE SHEET E101 FOR ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN. 1-1/4"C., WI(3) #4 Cu. & (1) #10 Cu. GND ALUMINUM NOT ALLOWED BELLOW 100A.

3. SIZES OF ALL FEEDERS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR METALLIC CONDUIT.

1-1/2"C., W/(4) #2 Cu. & (1) #8 Cu. GND ALUMINUM NOT ALLOWED BELLOW 100A.

T 253.627.4367 F 253.627.4395 WWW.BCRADESIGN.COM
2106 PACIFIC AVENUE, SUITE 300, TACOMA, WA 98402

1 bera

2"C., W/(4) #1 Cu. & (1) #8 Cu. GND 2"C., W/(4) #1 Al. & (1) #8 Cu. GND —

2-1/2"C., W/(4) #3/0 Cu. & (1) #3/0 Cu. GND 2-1/2"C., W/(4) 250KCMIL Al. & (1) 250KCMIL Cu. GND ﬁzg/ \ REGISTERED

ARCHIAECT
JAMES T. WOLCH

2-1/2"C., W/(3) #3/0 Cu. & (1) #3/0 Cu. GND 2-1/2"C., W/(3) 250KCMIL Al. & (1) 250KCMIL Cu. GND

J-BOX FOR EMCS

J|8|8 8806 0E8EEEE
J|8|E 8 EEEEEE

CONTROLS TATE OF WASHINGTON
™ ELEVATOR MOTOR 2-1/2"C., W/(4) #4/0 Cu. & (1) #4 Cu. GND 3"C., W/(4) 300KCMIL Al. & (1) #4 Cu. GND
] /1 "\ 200A-3P ELEVATOR SHUNT s
w TRIP DISCONNECT i 3"C., W/(4) 350KCMIL Al & (1) #3 Cu. GND
MAIN DISTRIBUTION BOARD 2-1/2" C., W/(4) 250KCMIL Cu. & (1) #4 Cu. GND ., Wi4) L& (1) #3 Cu.
/ 2000A, SUSE RATED,
208Y/120V, 3P, 4W ; . —
UTILITY SECTION » OF, PNL PNL PNL (3) SETS OF 4" SPARE CONDUIT FOR FUTURE SUMMIT (3) SETS OF 4" SPARE CONDUIT FOR FUTURE SUMMIT
CUSTOMER DIGITAL PP P2N P2N1 P2W \ERU ) \_/ERUJ\ \_/CHJ\ 400P) | BUILDING 400P) | BUILDING
— o nl 1 2 1
VOLTMETER/AMMETER SPD SPD SPD
% < 7 2) 3'C., W/(4) 350KCMIL Cu. & (1) #1 Cu. GND A/2'C., . .
10053 o 2 2 & 2) (4) u. & (1) #1 Cu (2) 3-1/2"C., W/(4) 500KCMIL Al. & (1) #1 Cu. GND
PNL P2¢—s o %) B 2
22913 (225)
PNLPN®— o ) (5) 4'C.,, W/(4) B00KCMIL Cu. IN EACH (6) 4'C.., WI/(4) B00KCMIL Al. IN EACH
BUILDING PNL PIWe—s 5 100
EXTERIOR 200/3 {200 )
ELEVATOR$—_ o
2508 (250)
ERU_1 ¢—o o
%03 (90D
ERU_Z«—O o}
60073 {600
C.T.S & METER BY CHAt— 05
UTILITY METER BASE & N ONL ELEVH—s o C100N)
SOCKET BY E.C. NN 100/ 100
\_) PNL PEF—0073 o o
@ _ PNL PW$—2__° LL]
PNL PN"—E;Q/ 225 —
W ONL P (225 ?E
= T 225 >
200/3 (200) e
PNL PST"—°6 . O
SPDo_o’O\c (60 SPD o
summiT | 40073 X
SE’?DRGE' oS $ $ S S S S & S 3 I|'I_J g
é——o o QV‘ 03‘ r\,)?(s ,\Q\( (b?(s \Rg \?\ <,3§<‘< E I
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5
PANEL: MDB (EXISTING) 3 PH 4 WIRE VOLTAGE: 208Y/120V 2000A MCB PANEL: MDB (REVISED) 3 PH 4 WIRE VOLTAGE: 208Y/120V 2000A MCB e
LOC:  RM151 MOUNT: SURFACE FEED: BOTTOM LOC:  RM151 MOUNT: SURFACE FEED: BOTTOM S =5
TYPE:  NEMA1 POLES: 72 SF MAINS: 40,000AIC MINIMUM TYPE:  NEMA1 POLES: 72 SF MAINS: NO 40,000AIC MINIMUM U =5
LOAD CR.] CIR. BRKR CIR. BRKR |CIR. LOAD LOAD CR.] CIR. BRKR CIR. BRKR |CIR. LOAD 33
TYPE| LOAD CIRCUIT DIRECTORY NO.[ P |AMP| A B c P | AMP | NO. CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LOAD |[TYPE TYPE| LOAD CIRCUIT DIRECTORY NO.[ P |AMP| A B c P | AMP | NO. CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LOAD |[TvrE Q S ul
H | 7320 T 3 11480 3 2 4160 | D H | 7320 T 3 11480 3 2 4160 | D 55
ML| 6400 |PANEL P2 3 11566 4 |PANEL PW 5166 | D ML| 6400 |PANEL P2 3 11566 4 |PANEL PW 5166 | D w2
R | 5680 5 200 11140 100 | 6 5460 | D R | 5680 5 200 11140 100 | 6 5460 | D gL
D | 4872 71 3 12758 3 8 7886 | MO D | 4872 7 3 12758 3 8 7886 | MO F 5a
R | 5140 |PANELP2N 9 13200 10 |PANEL PN 8060 | MO R | 5140 |PANELP2N 9 13200 10 |PANEL PN 8060 | MO L 78
R | 4680 11 100 12641 100 [ 12 7961 | MO R | 4680 11 100 12641 100 [ 12 7961 | MO ~
R | 4100 13| 3 16761 3 14 12661 | D R | 4100 13| 3 16761 3 14 12661 | D S ——
R | 3380 |PANELP2W 15 12247 16 | PANEL P1 8867 | D R | 3380 |PANELP2W 15 12247 16 | PANEL P1 8867 | D
R | 4466 17 100 12307 100 [ 18 7841 | D R | 4466 17 100 12307 100 [ 18 7841 | D a3
ML | 16320 19 3 33556 3 20 17236 | D ML | 16320 19 3 33556 3 20 17236 | D % \ REGISTERED
ML| 16320 |ELEVATOR 21 36217 22 [PANEL M1 19897 | D ML| 16320 |ELEVATOR 21 36217 22 [PANEL M1 19897 | D Y | SAREHAFECT
ML | 16320 23 200 33506 225 [ 24 17186 | D ML | 16320 23 200 33506 225 [ 24 17186 | D
MO | 18734 25 | 3 39804 3 26 21070 | D MO | 18734 25 | 3 39804 3 26 21070 | D JAMES T WOLCH
MO| 18734 |ERU- 27 41025 28 |PANEL PST 22291 | D MO| 18734 |ERU- 27 41025 28 |PANEL PST 22291 | D TATE OF WASHINGTON
MO | 18734 29 250 35758 200 [ 30 17024 | D MO | 18734 29 250 35758 200 [ 30 17024 | D
MO| 6257 31| 3 6257 3 32 MO| 6257 31| 3 6257 3 32
MO| 6257 |ERU2 33 6257 34 |SPD MO| 6257 |ERU2 33 6257 34 |SPD
MO| 6257 35 90 6257 60 | 36 MO| 6257 35 90 6257 60 | 36
ML | 42960 37| 3 69984 3 38 27024 | SF ML | 42960 37| 3 77909 3 38 34949 | SF
ML | 42960 |CHILLER (CH-1) 39 69615 40 |SUMMIT BUILDING (PANEL S) 26655 | SF ML | 42960 |CHILLER (CH-1) 39 77531 40 |SUMMIT BUILDING (PANEL S) 34571 | SF —
ML | 42960 1 600 69973 400 [ 42 27013 | SF ML | 42960 1 600 69973 400 [ 42 27013 | SF
MO| 259 23] 3 2596 3 44 MO| 259 23] 3 2596 3 44
MO| 2258 |PANEL ELEV 45 2258 46 |SPARE MO| 2258 |PANEL ELEV 45 2258 46 |SPARE
D | 500 47 100 500 100 [ 48 D | 500 47 100 500 100 [ 48
D | 9992 29| 3 9992 3 50 D | 9992 29| 3 9992 3 50
D | 4880 |PANELPE 51 4880 52 |SPACE D | 4880 |PANELPE 51 4880 52 |SPACE
D | 10020 53 100 10020 54 D | 10020 53 100 10020 54
55 3 56 55 3 56
SPACE 57 58 |SPACE SPACE 57 58 |SPACE
SPACE 59 60 SPACE 59 60
SPACE 61 62 |SPACE SPACE 61 62 |SPACE
SPACE 63 64 |SPACE SPACE 63 64 |SPACE
SPACE 65 66 |SPACE SPACE 65 66 |SPACE
SPACE 67 68 |SPACE SPACE 67 68 |SPACE
SPACE 69 70 |SPACE SPACE 69 70 |SPACE N
SPACE 71 72 |SPACE SPACE 71 72 |SPACE LLl
329097 |TOTAL THIS PANEL>| 203188 | 197265 | 192102 TOTAL| 263458 329097 |TOTAL THIS PANEL>| 211113 | 205181 | 192102 TOTAL| 279299 EI
LIGHTING(125%) = 40476.25 203188 197265 192102 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA): 592,555.00 LIGHTING(125%) = 41162.50 211113 205181 192102 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA): 608,396.00 |§
RECEPTS<=10000(100% ) = 10000.00 LARGEST MOTOR(125%) = 161100.00 KITCHEN LOADS(65%) = 0.00 TOTAL CONNECTED CURRENT (A): 1644.77 RECEPTS<=10000(100% ) = 10000.00 LARGEST MOTOR(125%) = 161100.00 KITCHEN LOADS(65%) = 0.00 TOTAL CONNECTED CURRENT (A): 1688.74 a'd
RECEPTS>10000(50%) = 65883.50 OTHER MOTORS(100%) = 179639.00 APPLIANCES(100%) = 1500.00 RECEPTS>10000(50%) = 66873.50 OTHER MOTORS(100%) = 179639.00 APPLIANCES(100%) = 1500.00 O
RECEPTS TOTAL = 75883.50 MOTOR TOTAL = 340739.00 DEDICATED(100%) = 54126.00 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD (VA): 566,986.75 RECEPTS TOTAL = 76873.50 MOTOR TOTAL = 340739.00 DEDICATED(100%) = 54126.00 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD (VA): 581,975.00 o
ELECTRIC HEAT(100%) = 52612.00 WATER HEATERS(100%) = 1650.00 MISC(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT (A) 1573.80 ELECTRIC HEAT(100%) = 65924.00 WATER HEATERS(100%) = 1650.00 MISC(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT (A) 1615.40
NOTES L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, H=ELECTRIC HEAT, ML=LARGEST MOTOR, MO=OTHER MOTORS, WH=WATER HEATERS, K=KITCHEN LOADS, A=APPLIANCES, NOTES L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, H=ELECTRIC HEAT, ML=LARGEST MOTOR, MO=OTHER MOTORS, WH=WATER HEATERS, K=KITCHEN LOADS, A=APPLIANCES, m 5
D=DEDICATED, X=MISC, SF=SUB FEED D=DEDICATED, X=MISC, SF=SUB FEED L_) LIJ g
= E
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6 <
W <
CONSTRUCTION NOTES m gé
PROVIDE A 2P/200A CIRCUIT BREAKER. MATCH EXISTING CIRCUIT BREAKERS AIC L > E
RATINGS. ‘ , £3
0 =
3
PANEL: S (EXISTING) 3 PH 4 WIRE VOLTAGE: 208Y/120V 400A MCB PANEL: S (REVISED) 3 PH 4 WIRE VOLTAGE: 208Y/120V 400A MCB Q §§
LOC: RM 107 MOUNT: SURFACE FEED: BOTTOM LOC: RM 107 MOUNT: SURFACE FEED: BOTTOM fg
TYPE: NEMA 1 POLES: 72 SF MAINS: 10,000AIC MINIMUM TYPE: NEMA 1 POLES: 72 SF MAINS: 10,000AIC MINIMUM 52
LOAD CIR.| CIR. BRKR CIR. BRKR |CIR. LOAD LOAD CIR.| CIR. BRKR CIR. BRKR |CIR. LOAD F 32
TYPE| LOAD CIRCUIT DIRECTORY NO., P | AMP A B C P | AMP |NO. CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LOAD |TYPE TYPE| LOAD CIRCUIT DIRECTORY NO.| P | AMP A B C P | AMP |NO. CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LOAD |TYPE § %
L 684  |LIGHTING 1 1 20 6161 2 2 |HVAC#1 5477 H L 684 LIGHTING 1 1 20 6161 2 2 |HVACH#1 5477 H ‘ 55
L 796  |LIGHTING 1 20 6273 70 4 5477 H L 796 LIGHTING 1 20 6273 70 4 o477 H ——
R | 720 |RECEPTACLES 51 1 20 6197 2 6 [HVAC#2 5477 | H R| 720 |RECEPTACLES 5 1 20 6197 2 6 |HVAC#2 5477 | H
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 7 1 20 6197 70 8 5477 H R 720 RECEPTACLES 7 1 20 6197 70 8 5477 H
R | 900 |RECEPTACLES 9 1 | 20 6377 2 10 [HVAC#3 5477 | H R | 900 |RECEPTACLES 9 1 | 20 6377 2 10 [HVAC#3 5477 | H o129 | ceciSTERED
R 540 |RECEPTACLES 11 1 20 6017 70 112 5477 H R 540 RECEPTACLES 11 1 20 6017 70 |12 5477 H % ARCHIAECT,
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 13 1 20 6197 2 14 |HVAC #4 5477 H R 720 RECEPTACLES 13 1 20 6197 2 14 |HVAC #4 5477 H
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 15 1 20 6197 70 | 16 5477 H R 720 RECEPTACLES 15 1 20 6197 70 | 16 5477 H NIES T WOLCH
R | 720 |RECEPTACLES 17 1 ] 20 2509 | 2 18 [HP#5 1789 | H R | 720 |RECEPTACLES 17 1 [ 20 2509 | 2 18 |HP#5 1789 | H TATE OF WASHINGTON
R 540 |RECEPTACLES 19 1 20 2329 20 | 20 1789 H R 540 RECEPTACLES 19 1 20 2329 20 | 20 1789 H N+ \
D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 21 1 20 2200 1 20 | 22 |CIRC. PUMP/HEAT TRACE (GFPED BKR) 700 MO D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 21 1 20 2200 1 20 | 22 |CIRC. PUMP/HEAT TRACE (GFPED BKR) 700 MO
D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 23 1 20 3150 1 20 | 24 \WATER HEATER 1650 | WH D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 23 1 20 3150 1 20 | 24 \WATER HEATER 1650 | WH
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 25 1 20 2220 1 20 | 26 |IDF 1500 D R 720 RECEPTACLES 25 1 20 2220 1 20 | 26 |IDF 1500 D
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 27 1 20 2220 1 20 | 28 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D R 720 RECEPTACLES 27 1 20 2220 1 20 | 28 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 29 1 20 2220 1 20 | 30 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D R 720 RECEPTACLES 29 1 20 2220 1 20 | 30 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D — ————— — ——
R 540 |RECEPTACLES 31 1 20 2040 1 20 | 32 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D R 540 RECEPTACLES 31 1 20 2040 1 20 | 32 |STORAGE DEDICATED 1500 D
D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 33 1 20 1750 1 20 | 34 |FACP 250 D D 1500 |RECEPTACLES - DEDICATED 33 1 20 1750 1 20 | 34 |FACP 250 D
R 1080 |RECEPTACLES 35 1 20 2580 1 20 | 36 |RECEPTACLE - DEDICATED GFClI 1500 D R 1080 |(RECEPTACLES 35 1 20 2580 1 20 | 36 |RECEPTACLE - DEDICATED GFCI 1500 D
R 720 RECEPTACLES 37 1 20 1220 1 20 | 38 |EXIT DOOR POWER SUPPLY 500 D R 720 RECEPTACLES 37 1 20 1220 1 20 | 38 |EXIT DOOR POWER SUPPLY 500 D
R 720 |RECEPTACLES 39 1 20 864 1 20 | 40 |ERV4 144 MO R 720 RECEPTACLES 39 1 20 864 1 20 | 40 |ERVA4 144 MO
R 900 |RECEPTACLES 41 1 20 2400 1 20 | 42 |RECEPTACLE - DEDICATED 1500 D R 900 RECEPTACLES 41 1 20 2400 1 20 | 42 |RECEPTACLE - DEDICATED 1500 D
SPACE 43 258 2 44 |ERV-1 258 MO @ SF 7925 |PORTABLE P01 43 2 8183 2 44 |ERV-1 258 MO
SPACE 45 258 15 | 46 258 MO SF 7916 45 200 8174 15 | 46 258 MO
SPACE 47 1500 1 20 | 48 |REFRIGERATOR 1500 A SPACE 47 1500 1 20 | 48 |REFRIGERATOR 1500 A
SPACE 49 144 1 15 | 50 |ERV-5 144 MO SPACE 49 144 1 15 | 50 |[ERV-5 144 MO
SPACE 51 258 2 52 |ERV-2 258 MO SPACE 51 258 2 52 |ERV-2 258 MO
SPACE 53 258 15 | 54 258 MO SPACE 53 258 15 | 54 258 MO
SPACE 55 258 2 56 |ERV-3 258 MO SPACE 55 258 2 96 |ERV-3 258 MO
SPACE 57 258 15 | 58 258 MO SPACE 57 258 15 | 58 258 MO
SPACE 59 60 |SPACE SPACE 59 60 |SPACE
SPACE 61 62 |SPACE SPACE 61 62 |SPACE (Lllj
SPACE 63 64 |SPACE SPACE 63 64 |SPACE —1
L 182 LIGHTING INVERTER 65 1 20 182 66 |SPACE L 182 LIGHTING INVERTER 65 1 20 182 66 |SPACE M
67 | 3 68 |SPACE 67| 3 68 |SPACE <C
SPD 69 70 |SPACE SPD 69 70 |SPACE E
71 30 72 |SPACE 71 30 72 |SPACE O
17862 |TOTAL THIS PANEL->| 27024 26655 27013 TOTAL| 62830 33703 |[TOTAL THIS PANEL->| 34949 34571 27013 TOTAL| 62830 0O
LIGHTING(125%) = 2077.50 27024 26655 27013 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA): 80,692.00 LIGHTING(125%) = 2763.75 34949 34571 27013 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA): 96,533.00 — % %
RECEPTS<=10000(100%) = 10000.00 LARGEST MOTOR(125%) = 0.00 KITCHEN LOADS(65%) = 0.00 TOTAL CONNECTED CURRENT (A): 223.98 RECEPTS<=10000(100%) = 10000.00 LARGEST MOTOR(125% ) = 0.00 KITCHEN LOADS(65%) = 0.00 TOTAL CONNECTED CURRENT (A): 267.95 é_:) — %
RECEPTS>10000(50%) = 850.00 OTHER MOTORS(100%) = 2536.00 APPLIANCES(100%) = 1500.00 RECEPTS>10000(50%) = 1840.00 OTHER MOTORS(100%) = 2536.00 APPLIANCES(100%) = 1500.00 - Z [
RECEPTS TOTAL = 10850.00 MOTOR TOTAL = 2536.00 DEDICATED(100%) = 14250.00 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD (VA): 80,257.50 RECEPTS TOTAL = 11840.00 MOTOR TOTAL = 2536.00 DEDICATED(100%) = 14250.00 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD (VA): 95,245.75 % LL 8
ELECTRIC HEAT(100%) = 47394.00 WATER HEATERS(100%) = 1650.00 MISC(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT (A) 222.77 ELECTRIC HEAT(100%) = 60706.00 WATER HEATERS(100% ) = 1650.00 MISC(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT (A) 264.38 20O n 2
NOTES L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, H=ELECTRIC HEAT, ML=LARGEST MOTOR, MO=0OTHER MOTORS, WH=WATER HEATERS, K=KITCHEN LOADS, A=APPLIANCES, NOTES L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, H=ELECTRIC HEAT, ML=LARGEST MOTOR, MO=0OTHER MOTORS, WH=WATER HEATERS, K=KITCHEN LOADS, A=APPLIANCES, 8 g §
D=DEDICATED, X=MISC, SF=SUB FEED D=DEDICATED, X=MISC, SF=SUB FEED T m E <
QLW >=
o — Zq
SEF2EE
PANEL: PORTABLE P01 (RELOCATED) 1PH 3 WIRE VOLTAGE: 120/208V 200A MCB 3 g CLB gg
LOC: MOUNT: FLUSH FEED: BOTT BUS 2 27
TYPE:  NEMA1 POLES: 20 SF MAINS: 10,000AIC MINIMUM
LOAD CIR.| CIR. BRKR CIR. BRKR (CIR. LOAD
TYPE| LOAD CIRCUIT DIRECTORY NO.| P | AMP A B P AMP | NO. CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LOAD |TYPE
H 6656 |HVAC 1 2 7205 1 20 2 |LIGHTING 549 L
H 6656 3 80 7556 1 20 | 4 |RECEPTACLES 900 R
SPACE 5 720 1 20 6 |RECEPTACLES 720 R
SPACE 7 360 1 20 8 |RECEPTACLES (UNDER WHITEBOARD) 360 R
SPACE 9 10 [SPACE —
SPACE 11 12 |SPACE DATE
SPACE 13 14 |SPACE 04.15.2022
SPACE 15 16 |SPACE BCRANO.
SPACE 17 18 |SPACE 20115.00.02
SPACE 19 20 |SPACE ORATITEY: oA
13312  |ToTAL THIS PANEL->| 7925 7916 TOTAL| 2529 :ZZWTE;’LEY -
PANEL SCHEDULES
LIGHTING(125%) = 686.25 7925 7916 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA): 15,841.00
RECEPTS<=10000(100%) = 1980.00 LARGEST MOTOR(125%) = 0.00 KITCHEN LOADS(65%) = 0.00 TOTAL CONNECTED CURRENT (A): 76.16
RECEPTS>10000(50%) =0.00 OTHER MOTORS(100%) =0.00 APPLIANCES(100%) =0.00
RECEPTS TOTAL = 1980.00 MOTOR TOTAL =0.00 DEDICATED(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD (VA): 15,978.25
City of Puyallup ELECTRIC HEAT(100%) = 13312.00 WATER HEATERS(100%) = 0.00 MISC(100%) = 0.00 TOTAL DEMAND CURRENT (A): 76.82
Development & Permitting Services NOTES L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, H=ELECTRIC HEAT, ML=LARGEST MOTOR, MO=0OTHER MOTORS, WH=WATER HEATERS, K=KITCHEN LOADS, A=APPLIANCES,
ISSUED PERMIT D=DEDICATED, X=MISC, SF=SUB FEED I
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FASTENING SCHEDULE

MATERIAL LIST

WALLS:

ELOOR:

ROOF:
PLATE—TO—STUD MIN. OF 2— 0.121 x 3" NAILS 2 x 8 FLOOR JOIST—TO—RIM MIN. OF 4— 0.131” x 3" NAILS (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL)
- § . ROOFING. ........... .PABCO PREMIER (260 LB) OVER 2 LAYERS
VW TACKBOARD—TO-STUD @ INTERIOR SENCO P15 STAPLES & GLUE CLASS "A” BOTTOM BOARD—TO—JOIST 16 GA. x 3/8” WIDE CROWN @ 12" MAX. EDGES ONLY NON—PERF. 154 FELT APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION
SHEETROCK—TO—-STUD @ INTERIOR 0.091 x 1 7/8” NAILS @ 16”0c EDGE FLOOR DECKING—TO—2x JOIST 113" x 2 3/8” RING SHANK @ 6”oc EDGE, 12”oc FIELD —HIGH WIND APPLICATION=
AND CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE IN FIELD (SENCO GE—24). USE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE (AFGO1) ON JOISTS NOTE: MOP TAR UNDER SHINGLES FROM EAVE UP
X 5 2'~0” TOWARDS RIDGE, TYPICAL @ BOTH EAVES
BOTTOM PLATE—TO—FLOOR 0.131 x 3" NAILS @ 8”0oc (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL)
EXT. GYPSUM SHEATING—TO—STUD @ EXTERIOR 6d COATED NAILS @ 7”oc EDGE AND 7”oc FIELD ROOF: SHEATHING ... %" A.P.A. RATED (24/16)
FURRING—TO—RAFTERS MIN. OF 4— M20 2” x 3" (MIN.) RATED EACH SIDE .
DURATEMP SIDING OVER 5/8” EXT. 0.092 x 24" GALV NAILS @ 6”oc EDGE, 12”oc FIELD (MIN.) FRAMING . ............ 2 x 10 H.F. #2 RAFTERS @ 24 oc
CYPSUM=TO=STUD AT SIDEWALL (EXCEPT USE 4"oc AT TOP & BOTTOM) RIM—TO-RAFTERS MIN. OF 3— 0.131” x 3" NAILS (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL) W/ 2 x INSULATION FURRING BELOW
ALL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING OR BLOCKING i i
) ROOF RIM—TO—TOP PLATE 0.131” x 3" NAILS @ 8”0c (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL) RIDGEBEAM. ... -DOUBLE 1 1/2" x 24" LVL 2.0E (CONTINUOUS)
DURATEMP SIDING OVER 5/8” EXT. SEE ENDWALL FASTENING NOTES ON ELEVATIONS
GYPSUM—TO—STUD AT ENDWALL LEDGER—TO—RIDGEBEAM 0.131” x 3" NAILS @ 3" oc & 3 @ BUTT JOINTS (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL) LEDCERS ... 2 x 4 TAPER CUT
THREE STUD CORNER CONNECTION 0.131 x 3" NAILS @ 12”0c (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL) RAFTER—TO—RIDGEBEAM 4— 0.131” x 3” NAILS (SENCO KC27 OR EQUAL) RIMS. ... .2 x 6 CONTINUOUS LVL 2.0E
WITH 2 x 4 D.F. VENT RIM
KEY AREAS OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT NEED ADDRESSED TO MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGE: RIDGEBEAM—TO-RIDGEBEAM 4 ROWS 0.1317 x 37 NAILS @ 1270c NSULATION ©5 CELLULOSE BLOWIN OVER CLASS "o
SHEATHING—TO—ROOF MEMBERS 16 GA x 1 3/4” STAPLES @ 6”oc EDGE, 12”0c FIELD SRR ' _
THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED, GASKETED, OR WEATHER—STRIPPED. x 1.3/ oc o¢ MATERIAL (AIR BARRIER COMPONENT)
NOTE: SHEATHING TO BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAFTERS. CEILING. ......... ... _SUSPENDED T—BAR
—JOINTS AROUND FENESTRATION (WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES) .
A . A A PER IBC 803.9.1.1 and 1621.2.5
USE BACKER ROD WITH MINIMUM 2° LAP AT ENDS. OFFSET SHEATHING 4 ft. BLOCK EDGES OF ANY PIECES LESS THAN 24 ( an )
—JUNCTIONS BETWEEN WALLS AT: v AVE A
—BUILDING CORNERS:  USE CAULKING MODLINE. CONNECTION: NOTE: ALL MODLINES (DEFINED AS THE SPACE BETWEEN ADJOINING MODULES) ENTING. o (EAVE AND RIDGE
—STRUCTURAL FLOORS: USE SILL SEAL MUST BE INSULATED AT THE ROOF, FLOOR AND WALLS ON SITE. _
—ROOFS (AT RIM): USE SILL SEAL WALLS:
—OPENINGS AT PENETRATIONS OF UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH THE ROOFS, WALLS, AND FLOORS RIDGEBEAMS 1/2” BOLTS w/ 1 1/2” DIA. WASHERS @ 6'— O”oc AND 8" FROM EACH END
USE CAULKING, SPRAY FOAM, OR AIR BARRIER TAPE (MINIMUM 2” EDGE DISTANCE) SIDING. ..o %" STIMSON DURATEMP T1-11 w/ GROOVES @
T A TRy B s RIM JOISTS 1/2” BOLTS w/ 1 1/2” DIA. WASHERS @ 4'— 0”oc AND 8” FROM EACH END 8"0c— OVER BUILDING WRAP
USE BACKER ROD, CAULK, SPRAY FOAM OR AIR BARRIER TAPE. / - NOTE: NO HORIZONTAL BREAKS IN SIDING EXCEPT AT
—JOINTS, SEAMS, AND PENETRATIONS OF VAPOR RETARDERS. (MINIMUM 2" EDGE DISTANCE) " ENDWALLS — USE 4" » & PANELS
USE CAULK OR APPROVED TAPE. - :
_RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES WRAP LOWER 12" OF BUILDING AND CORNERS
USE CAULK OR SPRAY FOAM. WITH MOIST-STOP. WRAP BUILDING WITH
TYVEK BUILDING WRAP. WRAP WINDOW AND
e DOOR OPENINGS.
SHEATHING. .......... 5/8” EXTERIOR GYPSUM WITH TREATED CORE
T A /
N A-4AA-4) FASCIA. ... .. 1 x 6 FINGER JOINTED CEDAR
| TRIM . oo 1 x 4 FINGER JOINTED CEDAR @ CORNERS /
I ‘ | WINDOWS / DOORS AND MODLINE
~ - 12 NOTE: 2”x2” GALV. FLASHING INSTALLED OVER SIDING
- ~ /4 AND UNDER CORNERS
= > =
o | FRAMING. ........... 2 x 6 D.F. #3 or BETTER @ 16"
< LU26 HANGERS AT ALL RAFTERS NI p 73\ X #5 or o
. OVER DOOR & WINDOW OPENINGS WITH N
< e 4, ~ W TOP PLATE. ........ .2 x 6 LVL 2.0E (CONTINUOUS)
6— 10d x 172" NAILS INTO RIDGEBEAM BRACING o ——
LVL ROOF RIM | A
SEE DET IL v S BOTTOM PLATE. .....2 x 6 D.F.
' \a-4/ B \\ INSULATION.. ........ R21 UNFACED FIBERGLASS BATT
| I
A | J INTERIOR FINISH. ... .. %” CONTINUOUS FOAM BOARD UNDER WALL
SILL SEAL - \ 12 | FINISH AT EXTERIOR WALLS ONLY AND ABOVE
AT ROOF % = FLAME SPREAD \ -, WALL FINISH AT GABLE ENDS — COVER %
RIM /TOP N % | IS 25 OR LESS - El(')\l/?\é/lH BOARD WITH %" SHEETROCK ABOVE WALL
A H ' ,
PLATE f Q ALL ELSE: %" VINYLWRAP TACKBOARD
R & "CALCUTTA TAN” OVER %" TYPE—X SHEETROCK
:| L (AIR BARRIER COMPONENT).
) BACKER S
™ ROD - SKIRTING ..o SHIP LOOSE (10) 4 x 8 PIECES OF 1/2” PT
AROUND = S CDX PLYWOOD— UC4B — PAINTED— WITH (8)
INTERIOR SR
(N TERIOR - = ONE DRY CUP PERM VAPOR 16” x 8” ALUMINUM VENTS & (4) CORNERS
" WINDOWS z @ BARRIER ON THE WARM SIDE; BT CDX PLYWOOD STAMPED RATED FOR
© 5 O
=l .| CUSTOMER APPROVAL = FLOOR:
CAULK WALL © N I
CORNERS FROM © - APPROVED ° COVERING. .......... .PROVIDED AND INSTALLED ON SITE BY OTHERS
/—LgplNTTOEREngITOM 1 APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED DECKING.............. 23/32” A.P.A. RATED STURD—I-FLOOR
(AIR BARRIER COMPONENT)
[ REVISE AS NOTED AND RESUBMIT
SILL SEAL APPROVED B Dat FRAMING. ........... .2 x 10 H.F. #2 JOISTS @ 16”oc
y ate
QITM;;?)CT)?OM %% % RIMS. . ... .. 2 x 10 LVL 2.0E (CONTINUOUS)
PLATE // o h NOTE: 12” HIGH MOISTURE BARRIER INSTALLED ON
‘ - . \ PERIMETER (OVER GYPLAP) @ FLOOR RIMS
. / / AND END JOISTS.
\ \ |
) 7 ~N / INSULATION. ........ 'R—34 CELLULOSE BLOW—IN, EXCEPT USE R—30
T <« N T N v/ FIBERGLASS BATTS AT BOLTING LOCATIONS
~ I _ — ~ _| —
- MIDSP AN 1" SPACE MIDSPAN
City of Puyallup SUPPORT SUPPORT BOTTOM COVER..... .CLASS "A”
Development & Permitting Services 6'—11" REQUIRED 6'—11” 6’ —11” REQUIRED 6’ —11"
ISSUED PERMIT 7 4
suiding_| SREENNIE A - PRELIMINARY
" ’
Engineering | [ Public Works SECTION - A) A NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Fire Traffic
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
COPYRIGHT 2014, BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. - ] Approved for Const: Job No: 18007-020
THIS MATERIAL IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY MODULAR CLASSROOM for:
OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SHALL [ ] | File Copy:
NOT BE REPRODUCED, USED, ORDISCLOSED | & 28 x 32 KC DA - P uyal I u p S . D .
TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THE - S TS, INC. » i Drawn By: AJB |
DATE REVISION BY WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES. | il P.O.BOX 489 W Aumsville, OR 67325.0480 WA. GOLD Pacific Mobile 14BLMP-10 Puyallup, WA [Tsswe pate: 1-15.14




Development & Permitting Services

City of Puyallup

ISSUED PERMIT

Building Myning
Engineering Public Works
Fire Traffic

?

ELECTRICAL PANEL
STUB THRU

H@

FLOOR LINE

/— GROUND LINE

WALL "A" ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

:

' FLASHING

T—— BOTTOM OF
FLOOR JOIST

WALL "C" ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

WALL 1" ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PRPF20220743

CUSTOMER APPROVAL

] APPROVED
] APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED

] REVISE AS NOTED AND RESUBMIT
APPROVED By Date

TAG LOCATION

TAG LOCATION

WALL 2" ELEVATION

PRELIMINARY

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

12-18-13 | PRELIM REVIEW - LS LDG | COPYRIGHT 2014, BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. ] Approved for Const: Job No: 18007-020
1.3-14 ENGINEERING DG | THIS MATERIAL IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY u MODULAR CLASSROOM for:
OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SHALL [ ] | File Copy:
NOT BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR DISCLOSED a 28 x 32 KC DA - P uyal I u p S D
TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THE 5! INDUSTRIES, INC. N ) - - Drawn By: AJB [ |
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1.5” DIA. PVC CONDUIT
w/ 90" STUB UP INTO
ATTIC SPACE a

PRPF20220743

|
l
I
I
1
= !
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
U ii BOOKSHELVES
v
I
% 1 R T (4) 367 x 28"
1 . T e x 12" DEEP
I
AVl X
47 x 4" x 4" 0 :
BOX 20" AFF TO TOP o
| 36” 36" 36" 36"
1
4 SIDEWALL 'C' ELEVATION
3/8"=1'-0"
1.5” DIA. PVC CONDUIT AV3 1.5” DIA. PVC CONDUIT
90° STUB UP IN ATTIC 47 x 47 x 47 w/ 90° STUB UP INTO
BOX [50” AFF TO TOP ATTIC SPACE
|
CLOCK BOX
12” x 12” FRAMED ,
IS T R I R B CIED OPENING @ 81" AFF QADILEX © 48
: L L2 . TO TOP w/ ONE 1 FOR IDF ENCLOSURE
o e e o © | CUADPLEX © 48" FLEX CONDUIT STUBBED
T T R A J. - UP INTO ATTIC SPACE —
I Al Sl =sF====5=4 | | —| AFF TO TOP ] |
ol \ \
09 | |
. ADJ. ¥ ) AV2 = ! ‘ L]
‘2: 8] [ =======Z‘lllllllllllllllllllll | = 4" w47y 4" } }
Aet* — — — ©Axed] BOX 20” AFF TO TOP i i
L_ |
. - N 1 ___AD_J__ <
- S IS S T P R =ETEEETT
|\
EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.
DOUBLE WALL
8'—104" SPACE (VERIFY) Y 12'=104" SPACE (VERIFY)
BASE CABINET w/ UPPERS TEACHERS CABINE COAT HOOKS @ 6”oc w/ 12" SHELF ABOVE
2 ENDWALL '2' ELEVATION 3 ENDWALL '1' ELEVATION
3/8" = 1-0" 3/8" = 1-0"
, AV4
1&’ 9DO',,A:STF£JVBC UCPOTS%T \ 4" x 4" x 4" BOX @ 6" ABOVE
WETIC SPACE i SMARTBOARD TO CENTER
Il
]
.~
© #
1.5" DIA ¥ A
: : H 4”7 x 47 x 4"
- PVC CONDUIT N1/ Box AT CENTER
A OF SMARTBOARD
@ - - - - - I
<
CIE ~
= 2 f CUSTOMER APPROVAL
. o : | APPROVED
> > :
[ = ~ [ City of Puyallup "] APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED
Ll_' - - -
> Development & Permitting Services
~ " 1 REVISE AS NOTED AND RESUBMIT
BN ISSUED PERMIT
N : APPROVED By Date
Building Lynl g
SMARTBOARD PROVIDED
AND INSTALLED ON SITE . . .
BY OTHERS Engineering Public Works P R E I_I M I N A RY
1 sipEWALL ‘A’ ELEVATION Fire Traffic
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
3/8" =1'-0"
COPYRIGHT 2014, BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. . Approved for Const: Job No: 18007-020
THIS MATERIAL IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY u MODULAR CLASSROOM for-
OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SHALL [ ] | File Copy:
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PRPF20220743

2 x 2 SUPPLY 2 x 4 FLUORESCENT
/7AIR DIFFUSER | TROFFER

/ I

/ -
BO BO BO
—t — -1
| ]
®
| . O Osl, O . O
i
O |6 O O
N L el
P N \ -]

! |

\— SUSPENDED CEILING GRID

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

WALL ANGLE

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

BERC2 CLIP

POP RIVET

CROSS TEE

CROSS TEE

#8 x 1/2” ROUND WASHER WALL ANGLE

HEAD TEK SCREW

(SELF— TAPPING)

NOTE: SCREW IS NOT
TIGHTENED DOWN AGAINST
BERC2 CLIP

UNATTACHED WALL
(TWO ADJACENT WALLS)

ATTACHED WALL
(TWO ADJACENT WALLS)

SEISMIC BERC CLIP

City of Puyallup

Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT

—FACTORY INSTALLED AT TWO ADJACENT WALLS.
—SCREW TIGHTENED FOR SHIPPING IN ROOMS WHERE
CEILING CROSSES MOD LINE, LOOSEN SCREW ON SITE BY SET UP CREW

3 TON 10 kw
HEAT PUMP
WITH ECONOMIZER
1285 CFM MAX —
7/
Q
\/O\& A
T 12 10
SUPPLY AR 7 7 19 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 T
PLENUM
#PWS015
\Q/%E b \4//
2 il 9
MECHANICAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
MECHANICAL NOTES:

1. DUCT MATERIAL IS 26 GA. GALV. AND FLEX DUCT.
SUPPORTED PER IMC CHAPTER 6, SECTION 603.

DUCTWORK SHALL BE

2. MATERIAL IN DUCTS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF LESS THAN 25,
SMOKE DEVELOPMENT OF 50 PER IMC CHAPTER 6, SECTION 602.

5. SEAL TRANSVERSE JOINTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMC CHAPTER 6, SECTION 603.

4. WHEN ISOLATION SLEEVES ARE USED AT LINE CONNECTIONS TO PLENUMS, THEN
THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH IMC CHAPTER 6.

5. 10" DIFFUSERS TYPICAL AS NOTED ON PLAN. FLOW CONTROLS AT WYES.

6. MINIMUM CFM OUTSIDE AIR REQUIRED PER IMC CHAPTER 4.
7. OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY WITH WSEC 1412.4.1.

8. SINGLE PACKAGE UNITARY FAN COOLING UNITS HAVING A SUPPLY CAPACITY OF
GREATER THAN 1900 cfm OR A TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY OF GREATER THAN
54,000 Btu/h REQUIRE ECONOMIZERS PER WSEC 1423 AND IBC CHAPTER 13.

CUSTOMER APPROVAL

] APPROVED
[ ] APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED

[ ] REVISE AS NOTED AND RESUBMIT
APPROVED By Date

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Engineering Public Works ST H.V.A.C. 1 3 TON | 10 kW WALL HUNG HEAT PUMP w/ ECONOMIZER
[ARMSTRONG SEISMIC 'Rx’ SUSPENSION N —
Fire T raffic SYSTEM (ESR 1308)] THERMOSTAT 1 PECO #T49325CH-001 1t R SN0 DEAbBAND CONTROL.

COPYRIGHT 2014, BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. . Approved for Const: Job No: 18007-020
THIS MATERIAL IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY .: MODULAR CLASSROOM for: iy
OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SHALL File Copy:
NOT BE REPRODUCED, USED, ORDISCLOSED | g e 28 x 32 KC DA - P uyal I u p S . D . =
TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THE —a INDUSTRIES, INC. WA GOLD Pacif oi 10 ' Drawn By: AJB

DATE REVISION BY WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES. | HEl P.0.BOX 489 m Aumsville, OR 97325-0489 . acific Mobile 14BLMP-1 Puyallup, WA [sste pate: 1-15-14




GFCl

@)
| D
%EJA(H)A D er R DO i
IDF_ENCLOSURE i
B B B 411”%
(=

AV4 /
4"x 4" x 4" BOX @ 86" AFF

TO TOP (VERIFY) w/ 1.5” DIA.
PVC CONDUIT STUBBED UP
INTO CEILING SPACE

SEE ELEVATION 1/ A—3.1

\ AV5

4"x 47 x 4”7 BOX @ CENTER OF
SMARTBOARD (VERIFY HEIGHT)
w/ 1.5” DIA. PVC CONDUIT
STUBBED UP TO AV4

®

ok

UP INTO CEILING SPACE
SEE ELEVATION 4/ A-3.1

FLEX CONDUIT UP TO
CEILING SPACE

- [
5
B O B B /
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ [ _
AV2 AV3 S
4"x 4 x 4" BOX @ 20" AFF TO TOP 4"x 4 x 4" BOX @ 48" AFF TO Lo
w/ 1.5" PVC CONDUIT w/ 90" STUB TOP w/ 1.5” PVC CONDUIT b
UP INTO CEILING SPACE STUBBED UP TO CEILING SPACE o
SEE ELEVATION 4/ A-3.1 SEE ELEVATION 2/ A-3.1 L
L
| |
|
° SD SD SD [
| |
e © : : .
V1 CLOCK BOX L
4”x 4" x 4" BOX @ 20" AFF TO TOP 120 x 127 FRAMED OPENING L
w/ 1.5” PVC CONDUIT w/ 90" STUB © 81" AFF TO TOP w/ 1 o
L
|
| |
|
|
|

—

3.3

79V

PRPF20220743

ONE-LINE-DIAGRAM
100 AMP FEEDER PANEL
MAIN BREAKER

120/240 16
100 AMP
1—1/2” PVC STUB
BY BLAZER
(2) #3 Cu THHN
1/2” PVC (1) #6 Cu THHN
STUB DOWN FOR ON == (1) #8 Cu
SITE GROUNDING (WIRE ON SITE BY OTHERS)

AND BONDING

' ' ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
HEIGHT
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION TO TOP REMARKS
4 | SINGLE POLE SWITCH 48" | 1440 vA  MAX- LML
OCCUPANCY SENSOR CEILING | 1200 va  MAX MU
ELECTRICAL PLAN e e sl
€= | DUPLEX RECEPT. 20" | 180 VA EACH
oA i @ | QUADPLEX RECEPT. 20" UN.O.| 360 VA EACH
City of Puyallup ' CUSTOMER APPROVAL &= | WEATHER PROOF RECEPT. GFCI| 20" | 180 VA EACH
Development & Permitting Services © |DuPLEX RECEPT. CEILING | 180 VA EACH
ISSUED PERMIT | APPROVED ©- | CLOCK RECEPTACLE 84” | 180 VA EACH
Building Mﬂnl g LI APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED ‘@ | PHONE/DATA BOX 20" | 3/4” STUB UP & DOWN
. : : [ REVISE AS NOTED AND RESUBMIT ] |PULL STATION 48
Engineering Public Works .
~ APPROVED By Date I\] | FIRE ALARM INT. HORN/STROBE | 84 IL/AIZNTRSASBEgvTAAYN%EIEITY RED
Fire Traffic NOTES: ${N | FIRE ALARM EXT. HORN /STROBE 84"
Osp | SMOKE DETECTOR CEILING | ON SITE BY OTHERS
1. WHEN STRANDED WIRE IS USED, ALL TERMINATIONS ARE MADE @ THERVOSTAT a 0 ToP OF J_Box
BY A PRESSURE TERMINAL, BY TAILING OFF WITH SOLID B
QTY. | SIZE DESCRIPTION CONDUCTORS OF OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF TERMINATION L) | PORCH LiGHT s | a2 v
_ _ 3— 18 TUBE STEP DIMMING
ELECTRICAL PANEL 1 100 AMP | 120/208V SINGLE PHASE— STUB THRU— METALLIC RACEWAY SYSTEM 2. ALL CONDUCTORS ARE COPPER. TYPE THHN SO|| oa» 48" TROFFER CEILING %'éECvTA EQI(_:LHASFTIXTURE
LIGHTING 6 2 x 4 | TROFFER 3— T-8 TUBES WITH SINGLE ELECTRONIC BALLAST
X 3. RATING OF STANDARD PANEL IS 22,000 A.l.C. 04" » 48" TROFFER ceiLNG |35 T8 TUBE ELECT. BALLAST
3 2 x 4 | TROFFER 3= T=8 TUBES WITH STEP DIMMING BALLAST 4. WIRING METHOD IS METALLIC RACEWAY SYSTEM B | POWER PANEL 72"
2 |42 WATT| FLUORESCENT LIGHT w/ COVER AND INTEGRAL PHOTOCELL 5 LIGHTING CONFORMS TO WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE
S G PRELIMINARY
VLA 1 3 TON | 10 kW BARD WALL HUNG HEAT PUMP WITH ECONOMIZER
6. THIS DRAWING IS NOT AN AS—BUILT DRAWING
THERMOSTAT 1 PECO #T4939SCH—001 "/ MICROPROCESSOR— 7 DAY PROGRAMMABLE NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
# AUTOMATIC SETBACK— DEADBAND CONTROL 7. ALL DEVICES AND FACE PLATES TO BE WHITE
COPYRIGHT 2014, BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. ] Approved for Const: Job No: 18007-020
THIS MATERIAL IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY u MODULAR CLASSROOM for:
OF BLAZER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SHALL [ ] | File Copy:
NOT BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR DISCLOSED a 28 x 32 KC DA - P uyal I u p S D
TO OTHERS EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY THE 5! Dy TRIES, INC. N ) - - Drawn By: AJB [ |
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ALUMINUM MODULAR RAMP & STAIR SYSTEM CONFIGURATION OPTIONS

CODE COMPLIANCE

TYPICAL COMPONENT SIZES
-« LANDINGS: PLATFORM UNITS CAN BE BOLTED TOGETHER FOR LARGER PLATFORMS
-« RAMPS: 48" WIDE UNITS CAN BE BOLTED TOGETHER TO FORM A MAXIMUM 30’ RAMP RUN
-« STAIRS: MAX. 6”—7" RISE x 12" TREAD x 48" WIDE e COl l Ie al I .p yS el I IS InC
NOTE: WHERE DOOR CLEARANCE ALLOWS, STAIRS CAN BE ADDED TO ANY/ALL OF THE CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN BELOW. 7 '
[1 A TYPICAL SINGLE DOOR CONFIGURATION [1 B IYPICAL SINGLE DOOR CONFIGURATION [] CIYPICAL DOUBLE DOOR CONFIGURATION Safe, User-Friendly Building Access.
RAMP LENGTH VARIES; MAX. 30’ RUN NUMBER OF RISERS/TREADS VARIES RAMP LENGTH VARIES; MAX. 30’ RUN |
5 3 T 5 - pSystems.
| P55 —t | Pss | il | P55 P55 P55 o
o o i s
5)_0" 5,_0” 5’_091 5,_0" 5’_091
] D TIYPICAL TWO—BUILDING COMMON [ANDING CONFIGURATION (] F IYPICAL INTERMEDIATE LANDING CONFIGURATION (1 F TYPICAL SWITCHBACK CONFIGURATION
RAMP LENGTH VARIES; MAX. 30’ RUN RAMP LENGTH VARIES; MAX. 30’ RUN RAMP LENGTH VARIES; MAX. 30’ RUN
:.'CD 2
N P55 P55 P55 R E— = < P55 | P55
oW 1 P55 — P55 e 0 :
T 1
ol - © |
— b 51_01) o
| P55 P55 P55 ADDITIONAL RAMP OR STAR 5'_Q” ©
" P55
5 _O 5 _O 5 _O 51_011
]G DOUBLE DOOR EXIT1/8" = 1°-0" [(1H ALTERNATE DOUBLE DOOR EXIT1/8" = 1°-0" ]| DUMPSTER RAMP1/8" = 1'-0" [0J 6&x15 W/STAIRS & RAMP1/8" = 1'-0"
1-1/2"x12"x60" TRACTION TREAD PLANK (+32")
1-1/2"X12"X48" TRACTION TREAD PLANKS
] / 36" OSHA RAIL ON RAMP 4TREADS¥IVE/LE F\?/IEFEIRFSY,
_________ = / \\
- [
. ) o || PS5 P55 P55 o P54 | P54 // R41 g BR
0 P55 P55 L L1 ‘\ P65 P65 Pe5 | 11| %
|5 R410 R410 R410 1
: | Q]
8 10
10’ \ ) )
30" RAMP 15
— 42" OSHA RAIL
] J CUSTOM CONFIGURATION
1/8” = 1'-0"
City of Puyallup
Development & Permitting Services
ISSUED PERMIT
SIAL
Building lanning
Engineering Pub@éorks
Fire Traffic
13"%14"x4” FILLER ANGLE.
PLACE ENDS UNDER TREAD
(3) 1/2"¢ BOLTS EQUALLY SPACED THRU RAMP (3) 1/2"¢ BOLTS EQUALLY 37X1-1/27X.125" AL. HOLDDOWN ANGLE TO SECURE
END ALUMINUM PLATE INTO PLATFORM. SPACED THRU PLATFORM PLATE W/TECH IN PLACE.
EDGE ALUMINUM T's. SCREWS FOR
DETAIL 6 — ALIGNMENT/
0'-5 3/4" L X ] N
HANDRAIL BOTH SIDE OF RAMP - 27 _ oy
DETAIL 3 | - 1 ) o s y
T - | = S” BRACKET W/TECH = ’
 _ 0'-2 3/4 A SCREWS @ 2 2
_M/ Cl Y 1 % o '/////////%
13"8 (TYP) = 13" Q. TUBE, §” <z 7
s () ) v THICKNESS, 6063 TS" o< N— o
HHS1 1 TYP / / -1 2 s 2 T—SHAPE © 00000000 00 00000 000000 000000
: X | 3-1/ } f o T SHAPE / EXTRUSION END SDS300 @ EACH PLATFORM
%0 / SECTION ADJACENT BUILDING
3 el 7 — ——— n EXTRUSION PLATE
- s it i, il | END PLATE
e e N / SECTION A
RIEAK OPTIONAL RAMP_CONNECTION .
— ' e ' > ADDITIONAL 5°X5’ SCALE: 3"=1’ L / %@%M
i ' PLATFORM/S.
— . M " PLANK
- j 1/4 TRACTION o
TREAD ¥
\ S . PLANK . >
SEE SECTION C SEE DETAIL 5 NOTE: USE THIS RAILING N IR W—:
FOR 30—INCH OR LOWER - W :
TYPICAL ELEVATION (V_VITH STANDARD RAIL) 798 3% e OR LOWER ) i - ¥
SCALE: $"=1'-0 5 L il >
N
~ ! ,
~ 3"X1—1/2"X.125" AL. 1 G Z 13
SEE DETAIL 6 FOR | PLATE W/TECH o ‘. SECTION D
HANDRAIL BOTH SIDE OF RAMP CONNECTION DETAIL SEE DETAL 3 SCREWS FOR T BLATFORN SUPPORT RAL &
PICKET , GTH OF RAMP SECTION [ [ | SECTION B CONNECTION TO_BUILDING
HHS %1% SUPPORT RAIL g OR 10’ LEN / | oL RAMP_SUPPORT RAIL SCALE: 3"=1
x1%” 3 HOLES PER ¢ ' . 37=1"
) SUPPORT, TvP =Q SCALE: 3°=1 AL. VERT. HAND RAIL
2"DIA. GRADE L 13"x13"x.125 SQ.
5 ZINC <
DETAIL 3 X2 12" LONG 13"x13"x.125” SQ.
o . TUBE INSERT. WELD TO
13"x13"x.125 AL. ANGLE 52 P T~ 4"x4”x3” AL. BASE PLATE
HOLD DOWN FOR TREAD. o< ; N
BOLT AT MIDDLE AND ON = / AN $"x2" AL. FLAT BAR THAT
ENDS THROUGH | ¢= / y \ CONNECTS RAMP STRINGERS
L—SHAPE. %" GRADE 5 : 7 | —‘ \
BOLTS. I . . . " q1n
| #"x1§” AL. PLATE WELDED TO
1:12 = SLOPE, TYP.§ - ? ] I //j EXTRUSION TO MAKE CONTINUOUS
SEE SECTION C : 3-1/2" Q \ = L SHAPE
= e . _ 4x4x4 PIER BASE \ o ,
{ r(I) W/ (2) 5/18"8 ~ Y
> : HOLES @ CORNERS N ’
(2) " BOLTS 4’—11" FOR 10" RAMP SECTION T
SPACE 2" APART ON CENTER, ‘ 3'=11" FOR 8’ RAMP SECTION NOSING DETAIL
TYP OF ALL HANDRAIL ANCHORS.

WELD EXTRUDED T-BAR SHAPE ON ENDS
OF EACH RAMP SECTION & LEG SLEEVES
— DETAL E

USE (3) (GRADE 5) %" EQUAL SPACED
BOLTS WHEN JOINING RAMP SECTIONS
TOGETHER.

TYPICAL ELEVATION (INSTALLED WITH GUARDRAIL)

SCALE: §"=1'-0"

13"x13"x.120” SQ. TUBE CROSS
MEMBER IN MIDDLE OF EACH RAMP
SECTION. WELD TO LEG POCKETS AND
BOTTOM OF EXTRUDED L—BAR SHAPE.

| ™~——12"x12” BEARING PAD UNDER
POST W/(1) SDS25112 THRU

(1) OF (2) HOLES IN POST
FOOT TO PAD

NOTE: USE THIS RAILING
FOR TOTAL PLATFORM
HEIGHT GREATER THAN
30—INCHES.

B

11"

RAMP EN

SECTION C
D TRANSITION
SCALE: 3"=1"

END LEG

IBC 2018, CHAPTER 10 COMPLIANT

GENERAL NOTES:

PRPF20220743

1.

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VALID FOR ANY OTHER ASSEMBLY THAN
PRODUCTS PRODUCED BY WELCOME RAMP SYSTEMS, INC. PRODUCTS PRODUCED THE

BRIGGS ENGINEERING, INC.

CBRIGGS )

SERVING TEH WESTERN UNITES STATES

5999 W STATE ST 'A’, GARDEN CITY, ID 83703 - (208) 344-9700
ANY PROJECT OR EXTENSIONS OF THIS PROJECT EXCEPT BY WRITTEN
AGREEMENT FROM BRIGGS ENGINEERING, INC.

THESE DRAWINGS, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, SHALL NOT BE USED ON

2. RAMP SLOPE, MAX.RISE = 1:12 (VERT/HORZ) STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THESE DRAWINGS AND ACCOMPANYING DESIGN.
2. THE RAMP SYSTEM, STAIRS AND PLATFORM HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET IBC
3. CROSS SLOPE, MAX. = 2% REQUIREMENTS. THE VERTICAL DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA IS 100 PSF UNIFORM LIVE LOAD
AND 300# LIVE OR DEAD CONCENTRATED LOAD. USES FOR LOADS IN EXCESS OF THOSE
4. STAIR RISE = 7” MAX., 4" MIN. STATED ABOVE REQUIRE REDESIGN BY WELCOME RAMP SYSTEMS, INC.
3. RAMP DESIGN LIMITS: THE SLOPE SHALL BE 1:12. THE MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE SHALL
5. DESIGN LOADING: BE LESS THAN 2%. THE MAXIMUM RUN SHALL BE 30’. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT WITHOUT
5.1. DECK/RAMP 100 PSF ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING JUSTIFICATION SHALL BE 48” FROM THE PLATFORM TO FINISHED
5.2. STAIR TREAD 300 LBS./TREAD GRADE.
5.3. RAILING 50 PLF/200 LBS. CONC. 4.  WELCOME RAMPS, PLATFORMS, AND STAIRS ARE DESIGNED TO BE FREE STANDING.
5.4. LATERAL LOAD 600# PEDESTRIAN DYNAMIC 5.  DETAILS SHOW MOST USED HEIGHTS, OTHER HEIGHTS ARE SIMILAR.
LOADING PER 30—FT RAMP
5.5. WIND LOAD 135 MPH, EXP C, Kzt=2.0 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
5.6. SEISMIC LOAD Sds=1.2, SEISMIC CAT. 'D’ PLANKING:
<« THIS DESIGN IS LIMITED TO GALVANIZED METAL PLANKING MATERIALS.
6. DOOR CLEARANCE AS REQUIRED BY IBC. e« RAMP: ALL PLANKING SHALL BE 13 GA. 12"W x 1 1/2" DEEP.
. «»  PLATFORM: ALL PLANKING SHALL BE 13 GA. 12" W x 1-1/2" D. SEE PLAN FOR
7. STANDARD 3 LINE RAIL FOR COMPONENTS 30 LENGTH.
OR LESS FROM GRADE TO WALKING SURFACE s STAIRS: ALL PLANKING SHALL BE 11 GA. 12”W x 2" DEEP.
OF RAMP, LANDING, OR STAIR. LEGS: X
., -« LEVELING FEET ASSUMED TO BE PLACED ON SUITABLE FIRM BEARING GROUND.
8. égMFYCE)EESﬁSL g\'/CE*;ETBO%U/;EgTAA'ER';%E o e« LEG MATERIAL SHALL BE 1—1/2" SQ.X .120" AL.TUBING.
<« LEG POCKETS SHALL BE 1.781” SQ X .125" AL. TUBING.
gv%rémc SURFACE OF RAMP, LANDING, OR .« ADJUSTING BOLT — 3/8" X 2—1/4" GRADE 5 CAP SCREW W/NYLON LOCK NUT, ZINC
» ALUMRLSTA:ED | RENEWS 9/27/2023 |
9. SEBA/IEPAPBII__ETF%ORTATINCL)JISUSSTATI?NI\IIDSQIIII\_IGATIN386TAL€FF < THE 1—1/2" AL HANDRAIL SHALL BE 6063—T5 WITH A YIELD STRESS OF 16 KSI.
BOTH SRS Or STARS. AND RAMD. . ééLK%TIﬁER ALUMINUM PARTS SHALL BE 6061—T6 ALUMINUM WITH A YIELD STRESS OF
10. HANDRAILS TO EXTEND 12" HORIZONTALLY OVER HAND RAlLS:
" WALKING SURFAGE AND RETURN To WALL OR <« STAIRS AND RAMPS: USE 1-1/2” SQ. X 5/32” THICK WALLED TUBING FOR POSTS AND
RAIL COLUMN HORIZONTAL RAILS EXCEPT THE TOP 1—1/2”" ROUND HAND RAIL.
‘ <« STANDARD HANDRAIL (W/O PICKETS) IS ALLOWED ON FINISHED PLATFORM HEIGHTS OF
11. RAMP AND - RAILINGS TO HAVE CURBS WHICH DO 30" AND LESS. ALL PLATFORM HEIGHTS ABOVE 30" SHALL USE PICKET STYLE
NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF 4" SPHERE WHERE HANDRAILS. )
ORIGINAL POSITION OF SPHERE IS WITHIN 4” OF oo E&HEgE¥ALU§E|L;_1/2 SQ. X 5/32" THICK WALLED TUBING FOR POSTS AND ALL
SURFACE. :
THE WALKING SURFACE s HEIGHT: TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36 INCHES VERTICALLY
12. FOOTING INFORMATION: WELDIVE WALKING SURFACES.
;EQXJIZREDP%EJD%’;NLA[’ECIBL'TEQT/?BBEE FL’E%S e« ALL REFERENCES TO WELDING ON PLAN SET REFER TO IN—PLANT FABRICATION. NO
: ON—SITE WELDING IS REQUIRED.
«  FABRICATION PLANT WELDING BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY A THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR AND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWS D1.2 CODE.
< WELD SIZES ARE EQUAL OR LARGER THAN THE ELEMENT BEING WELDED.
e« WELDING IS ALL AROUND UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CARE IS TAKEN TO AVOID EXCESS w
WARPING OF WELDED ELEMENTS. =
<« FABRICATOR TO CERTIFY ASSEMBLED PART ARE PER THE DRAWINGS PER IBC 1704.2.2. <
BOLTS:
<« ALL BOLTS SHALL BE GRADE 5 ZINC PLATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. PROVIDE E ‘é:’)
LOCKING WASHERS UNDER ALL NUTS AND ANCHOR BOLTS UNLESS OTHERWISE =
SPECIFIED. o <<
e« HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS ARE DESIGNED AT LESS THAN 50% CAPACITY FOR ADDITIONAL o =
FACTOR OF SAFETY AND DO NOT REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION. Ll <
TECH SCREWS: O™
e« ZINC PLATED #10x13”, SELF TAPPING. Oa
<<
QO
[
< 5
% [
Zl Z 0
5| <C
HEr
2l U
a
&1
w N _‘
m —
=9
% o
EQUALE? QF(AZCEDBTC)HLFIS J%" NOSING RADIUS, p Y| S
» - TOP & BOTTOM [oxe
1/4” X 7 STAR END i} R
ALUMINUM PLATE (4) 3/8” BOLTS, TYP. PER
INTOPLATFORM. y TREAD —
PLATFORM TREADS PER STAIR PLAN N
HEIGHT VARIES N
11” RUN BN ok
16 GA. X Mo\ |w
47-15/16" AL. STAIR =3 523
FLAT GALV. PLANK,
STEEL, TYP. 2"%12”"x51”
1/4” x 8" ALUM. o
PLATE CARRIAGE 4"-7" RIS ﬂ
SEE DETAIL 5 O —
LEVELING FOOT @)
Z | Wn
STAIRWAY ELEVATION N | =N
SCALE: 1/2"=1" T (N
= — 7
Lol ) =
TR
2
_ i
(-
) o)) A
y 42" VERTICAL PICKET GUARDRAIL 12" 0
w/BALLASTS TO PREVENT A 4” , » an = 2
SPHERE FROM PASSING THROUGH 0'=1 1/2 > =
. WHEN OVER 30" ELEVATION, BOTH — ANDRAIL < S‘é <C
"23‘ SIDES OF STARR. ) ‘\V CONNERTION, o i
o o ( DETAIL 6 N
— g 4"LONG X 1-3/4" s | Do
J‘\x 1-3/4" X 0.25" o | W
PLATFORM —_ L AL ANGLE WITH (2) ! O
INSTALL BOLT WITH 1" ' 3/8" TACK SCREWS - Qo
MIN. CLEAR IN— R INTO POST. WELD o <<=
STRINGER PLATE o A HANDRAIL TO ANGLE = =
AROUND HOLE. (TYP.) DETAIL 3 ALL AROUND. =
2" x 2" x 3/16" — . HANDHOLD )
RECEIVER TUBE © SCALE: 1/2"=1’
57 LONG (TYP) | B | e
STAIR PLANK, 1/4” MARGIN, TYP. ., 2][aWg) 2 Z ;
2 x 12 x| = _ 1.781 SZZ223%
48 bBsSEq "
. y bzl ZT
: 1-1/2" AL. ANGLE oS oW
o — s
NS DETAIL 1= STAIR _HAND RAIL ;CALSW%%TP RALL 3/16" THICK STAR - = % »r0s
- : TREAD STIFFENER % 13 FELSE e
< x gl <w |<—E 5
< ;: |=|| 3/4" %mmgml—
_ =" THREADED oE T x
— ADJUSTMENT dlsBESE
HANDRAIL BOTH 220 —0
SIDE OF STAIR X ] ZE@ZO wo
SIS = LoD
- — % [N —— ] L
© 4" sQ. TYP. rla@Lalf
M ”» ! ! % Ol oY~
23 DETAIL 5 EEEwEo
LEVELING FOOT cBE =6
SCALE: 3"=1’ E5I8o0x2
PLATFORM PRIE=5Z
INSTALL BOLT WITH 1 \ ) zlolw 2w d
MIN. CLEAR INT} 2 4 Q= S
STRINGER PLATE = N ] o e e
AROUND HOLE. (TYP.) () oRl<ge
. » » = EZz=»no
2" x 2" x 3/16" ——= s I . O=6 w5 o
RECEIVER TUBE © gl gl Bols = wh
5" LONG (TYP.) O . ZEBEE2
~ [an) (9] O —_—
P 1/4” MARGIN, TYP. 2Rz Cs
a STAR PLANK \ g—= / oo S w
¥ 2'x12°x51” SEESTE
SPEEDRAIL AloQ F 4w
. 4" HANDRAIL TIE ToEw=E
DETAIL 4 — STAIR HAND RAIL 1-1/2" AL. ANGLE, DETAIL 6 FolB=E o
SCALE: 1/2°=1 3/16” THICK STAIR LB2ot w
TREAD STIFFENER HANDRAIL CONNECTION AECZ o
» ] w (O |w 1] (@)
SCALE: 3"=1 SETL>ca
Dla |+ mao
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CITY OF PUYALLUP
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
DATE
NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL

DATE.
THE CITY WILL NOT BE

SHSC PORTABLE RELOCATION PROJECT | +©
1501 39TH AVE SW .
PUYALLUP, WA 98373

VICINITY MAP: PREPARED FOR: INDEX OF DRAWINGS: 03/28/2022
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CITY OF PUYALLUP
GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK
COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES CENTER TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN ON THE APPROVED
ENGINEERING PLANS, REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT OWNER AND

APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF. CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES AT (253-841-5568) TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE THEIR OWN SET OF APPROVED PLANS AT THE MEETING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A PUNCH LIST' PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK
TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND
MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS’), WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST
EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS).

A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE

CITY PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS AND/OR
OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.  CALL (811) AT

LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A
CONFLICT EXISTS.

ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION THAT REQUIRES REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
DONE SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE
THE TRUE ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF HIDDEN UTILITIES. ALL VISIBLE ITEMS SHALL BE THE ENGINEER'S
RESPONSIBILITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, REPLACE, OR RELOCATE ALL SIGNS, AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR AS AFFECTED BY
CONSTRUCTION, PER CITY STANDARDS.

POWER, STREET LIGHT, CABLE, AND TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE IN A TRENCH LOCATED WITHIN A 10—-FOOT UTILITY
EASEMENT ADJACENT TO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. RIGHT-OF—WAY CROSSINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL

SEPARATION FROM OTHER UTILITIES (SEWER, WATER, AND STORM) OF 5 FEET.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING FOR EXTENSIONS OF PUBLIC FACILITIES SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR A WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEER.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL PUBLIC STREETS ADJACENT TO THIS PROJECT SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN OF ALL MATERIAL
DEPOSITS RESULTING FROM ON—SITE CONSTRUCTION, AND EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED AS DIRECTED BY
THE CITY.

CERTIFIED RECORD DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO PROJECT ACCEPTANCE.

A NPDES STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR THIS PROJECT. FOR
INFORMATION CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, SOUTHWEST REGION OFFICE AT (360)407-6300.

ANY DISTURBANCE OR DAMAGE TO CRITICAL AREAS AND ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR SIGNIFICANT TREES DESIGNATED FOR
PRESERVATION AND PROTECTION SHALL BE MITIGATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A MITIGATION PLAN REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY THE CITY'S PLANNING DIVISION. PREPARATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MITIGATION PLAN SHALL BE AT THE
DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

Development & Permitting Services

City of Puyallup

ISSUED PERMIT

Building Planning
Engineering Public Works
Fire Traffic

CITY OF PUYALLUP
GRADING, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK COMMENCING,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER
TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS,
REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF.
CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING (253) 841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO
HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AT THE MEETING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST"PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK
TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND
MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS®), WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST
EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HERINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS’).

A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE
CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS

AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITIES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL (811) AT
LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS HOURS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY
IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

ALL LIMITS OF CLEARING AND AREAS OF VEGETATION PRESERVATION AS PRESCRIBED ON THE PLANS SHALL BE CLEARLY
FLAGGED IN THE FIELD AND OBSERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL REQUIRED SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL FACILITES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND IN OPERATION PRIOR TO
ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE
NATURAL DRAINAGE SYSTEM. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION OF THE EROSION CONTROL FACILITIES
PRIOR TO ANY LAND CLEARING AND/OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT FACILITIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY, UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT CLEARING AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND THE POTENTIAL FOR ON-SITE EROSION HAS PASSED. THE IMPLEMENTATION,
MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND ADDITIONS TO THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE.

THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM FACILITIES DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES AND UNEXPECTED OR SEASONAL
CONDITIONS DICTATE, FACILITIES WILL BE NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL ON THE SITE. DURING
THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, IT SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE TO ADDRESS ANY
NEW CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE CREATED BY HIS ACTIVITIES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FACILITIES, OVER AND ABOVE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, AS MAY BE NEEDED TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES, SENSITIVE AREAS, NATURAL WATER
COURSES, AND/OR STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS IS FOR GRADING, TEMPORARY DRAINAGE, EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL ONLY. IT
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN, SIZE OR LOCATION OF PIPES,
RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, OR RETENTION FACILITIES.

ANY DISTURBED AREA WHICH HAS BEEN STRIPPED OF VEGETATION AND WHERE NO FURTHER WORK IS ANTICIPATED FOR A
PERIOD OF 30 DAYS OR MORE, MUST BE IMMEDIATELY STABILIZED WITH MULCHING, GRASS PLANTING, OR OTHER
APPROVED EROSION CONTROL TREATMENT APPLICABLE TO THE TIME OF YEAR IN QUESTION. GRASS SEEDING ALONE WILL
BE ACCEPTABLE ONLY DURING THE MONTHS OF APRIL THROUGH SEPTEMBER INCLUSIVE. SEEDING MAY PROCEED OUTSIDE
THE SPECIFIED TIME PERIOD WHENEVER IT IS IN THE INTEREST OF THE PERMITTEE BUT MUST BE AUGMENTED WITH
MULCHING, NETTING, OR OTHER TREATMENT APPROVED BY THE CITY.

IN CASE EROSION OR SEDIMENTATION OCCURS TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN THE
DEVELOPMENT THAT WILL FURTHER AGGRAVATE THE SITUATION MUST CEASE, AND THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR WILL
IMMEDIATELY COMMENCE RESTORATION METHODS. RESTORATION ACTIVITY WILL CONTINUE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE
AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNER IS SATISFIED.

NO TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL OCCUR WITHIN CRITICAL AREAS OR
ASSOCIATED BUFFERS, OR THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE FOR VEGETATION PROPOSED FOR RETENTION.

CITY OF PUYALLUP
STORMWATER NOTES

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14,

ALL WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF—WAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF PUYALLUP. PRIOR TO ANY WORK COMMENCING,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AT THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES CENTER
TO BE ATTENDED BY ALL CONTRACTORS THAT WILL PERFORM WORK SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS,
REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALL APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANIES, THE PROJECT OWNER AND APPROPRIATE CITY STAFF.

CONTACT ENGINEERING SERVICES TO SCHEDULE THE MEETING (253) 841-5568. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO
HAVE THEIR OWN APPROVED SET OF PLANS AT THE MEETING.

AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A ‘PUNCH LIST"PREPARED BY THE CITY'S INSPECTOR DETAILING REMAINING ITEMS OF WORK
TO BE COMPLETED. ALL ITEMS OF WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE COMPLETED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CITY PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM AND PROVISION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND
MUNICIPAL CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS®), WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE CHAPTER, LATEST
EDITION, UNLESS SUPERSEDED OR AMENDED BY THE CITY OF PUYALLUP CITY STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE ‘CITY STANDARDS®).

A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS AND APPLICABLE CITY DEVELOPER SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS SHALL BE ON SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS MADE TO THESE PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER AND THE
ENGINEERING SERVICES STAFF PRIOR TO ANY IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD. THE CITY SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

ANY ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL UTILITES VERIFIED ON THE GROUND PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. CALL (811) AT

LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. THE OWNER AND HIS/HER ENGINEER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY IF A
CONFLICT EXISTS.

ANY STRUCTURE AND/OR OBSTRUCTION WHICH REQUIRE REMOVAL OR RELOCATION RELATING TO THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE
DONE SO AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL EXISTING AND NEWLY INSTALLED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
SEDIMENTS.

ALL STORM MANHOLES SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO. 02.01.01. FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE/OIL WATER
SEPARATOR SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO. 02.01.06 AND 02.01.07.

MANHOLE RING AND COVER SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL 06.01.02.

CATCH BASINS TYPE | SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO.02.01.02 AND 02.01.03 AND SHALL BE USED ONLY
FOR DEPTHS LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM TOP OF THE GRATE TO THE INVERT OF THE STORM PIPE.

CATCH BASINS TYPE Il SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO.02.01.04 AND SHALL BE USED FOR DEPTHS
GREATER THAN 5 FEET FROM TOP OF THE GRATE TO THE INVERT OF THE STORM PIPE.

CAST IRON OR DUCTILE IRON FRAME AND GRATE SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO.02.01.05. GRATE SHALL
BE MARKED WITH DRAINS TO STREAM". SOLID CATCH BASIN LIDS (SQUARE UNLESS NOTED AS ROUND) SHALL CONFORM
TO WSDOT STANDARD PLAN B—30.20-04 (OLYMPIC FOUNDRY NO. SM60 OR EQUAL). VANED GRATES SHALL CONFORM TO
WSDOT STANDARD PLAN B-30.30-03 (OLYMPIC FOUNDRY NO. SM60V OR EQUAL).

STORMWATER PIPE SHALL BE ONLY PVC, CONCRETE, DUCTILE IRON, OR DUAL WALLED POLYPROPYLENE PIPE.

141.  THE USE OF ANY OTHER TYPE SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEERING SERVICES STAFF PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

14.2.  PVC PIPE SHALL BE PER ASTM D3034, SDR 35 FOR PIPE SIZE 15—INCH AND SMALLER AND F679 FOR PIPE SIZES 18

TO 27 INCH. MINIMUM COVER ON PVC PIPE SHALL BE 3.0 FEET.

14.3.  CONCRETE PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONCRETE UNDERDRAIN PIPE.

MINIMUM COVER ON CONCRETE PIPE SHALL NOT LESS THAN 3.0 FEET.

14.4.  DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 50, CONFORMING TO AWWA C151. MINIMUM COVER ON DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL

BE 1.0 FOOT.

14.5.  POLYPROPYLENE PIPE (PP) SHALL BE DUAL WALLED, HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR CORRUGATIONS AND

15.

16.
17.

18.

MEET WSDOT 9-05.24(1). 12—INCH THROUGH 30—INCH PIPE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ASTM F2736 AND AASHTO
M330, TYPE S, OR TYPE D. 36—INCH THROUGH 60—INCH PIPE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ASTM F2881 AND AASHTO
M330, TYPE S, OR TYPE D. TESTING SHALL BE PER ASTM F1417. MINIMUM COVER OVER POLYPROPYLENE PIPE SHALL
BE 3-FEET.

TRENCHING, BEDDING, AND BACKFILL FOR PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO CITY STANDARD DETAIL NO. 06.01.01.
STORM PIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AND/OR ROOF LINES.

ALL STORM DRAIN MAINS SHALL BE TESTED AND INSPECTED FOR ACCEPTANCE AS OQUTLINED IN SECTION 406 OF THE CITY
OF PUYALLUP SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM STANDARDS.

ALL TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, AND PROTECTIVE MEASURES FOR CRITICAL AREAS
AND SIGNIFICANT TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO INITIATING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

PRPF20220743
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

OUTLINES THE PROPER SEQUENCE AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR TESC

IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING, AS APPLICABLE:

1. HOLD A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE CITY AND OBTAIN
REQUIRED PERMITS.

2. CONSTRUCT TESC BMPS. OBTAIN CITY INSPECTOR APPROVAL.
3. ESTABLISH CLEARING AND GRADING LIMITS.

4. EXECUTE CLEARING AND DEMOLISH WORK.

5. SCHEDULE AN EROSION CONTROL INSPECTION WITH THE CITY.
6. CONSTRUCT PORTABLE BUILDING PAD.

7. INSTALL PORTABLE BUILDING, EXTERIOR AND RAMPS.

8. PROVIDE DOWNSPOUT SPLASH BLOCKS.

9. RESTORE GRASS AREAS.

10. RESTORE FENCING AND GATE.

11. OBTAIN CITY PUNCH LIST AND COMPLETE.

12. REMOVE TESC BMPS.

13. OBTAIN CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

Call 811

o two business days
before you dig

BY
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

DATE

NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID
AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL
DATE.

THE CITY WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS
AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE
PLANS.

FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE
CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS
DETERMINED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
MANAGER.

APPROVED

CITY OF PUYALLUP

SITTS & HILL

ENGINEERS, INC.

CIVIL = STRUCTURAL = SURVEYING

4815 CENTER STREET |
PHONE:

TACOMA, WA. 98409
(253) 474-9449 | FAX: (253) 474-0153
http://lwww.sittshill.com/

Project No.:

19553 | Project Mgr.:
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Proj. Engineer: B.J.

Proj. Drafter:

B.J.
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STAKE AND SAND BAG x5
(TYP.) PLASTIC COVERING NOTES o U g;g'%
CITY OF PUYALLUP S
CLEAR PLASTIC 1. PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 6 MILS AND SHALL DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING =3
v W
COVERING MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION gE
. 9-14.5(3). DATE ~ P
NOTE: THIS APPROVAL IS VOID 235
2. COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED TIGHTLY IN PLACE BY USING AFTER 180 DAYS FROM APPROVAL QG
1" OVERLAP — ALL SEAMS TO SANDBAGS OR TIRES ON ROPES WITH A MAXIMUM 10-FOOT GRID SPACING IN ALL DATE. w
" BE TAPED OR WEIGHTED DOWN DIRECTIONS. ALL SEAMS SHALL BE TAPED OR WEIGHTED DOWN FULL LENGTH AND THE CITY WILL NOT BE o
WTH SAND BAGS AT 10 THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST A 12—INCH OVERLAP OF ALL SEAMS. RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS F NgS
CENTERS ALONG THE SEAM AND/OR OMISSIONS ON THESE | © A
3. CLEAR PLASTIC COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY ON AREAS SEEDED PLANS. e 838
o BETWEEN NOVEMBER 1 AND MARCH 31 AND REMAIN UNTIL VEGETATION IS FIRMLY FIELD CONDITIONS MAY DICTATE =
= 2"x2"x3’ WOODEN STAKE ESTABLISHED. CHANGES TO THESE PLANS AS
SAND BAG DETERMINED BY THE p—
ISOMETRIC VIEW 4, WHEN THE COVERING IS USED ON UN—SEEDED SLOPES, IT SHALL BE KEPT IN DEVELOPMENT ENCINEERING
IDVME IR VIEW PLACE UNTIL THE NEXT SEEDING PERIOD. MANAGER.
% 5. PLASTIC COVERING SHEETS SHALL BE BURIED TWO FEET AT THE TOP OF SLOPES
L : IN ORDER TO PREVENT SURFACE WATER FLOW BENEATH SHEETS.
1" OVERLA
6.  PROPER MAINTENANCE INCLUDES REGULAR CHECKS FOR RIPS AND DISLODGED
SECTION A-A ENDS.
OVERLAP DETAIL
Al SCALE: N.T.S.
03/28/2022
- : . 4.'\4‘_ N . :
CATCH BASIN PROTECTION NOTES 3/8" EXPANSION JOINT WITH — L. —
FILLER 15’ ON CENTER, 1/8" 3/8" 10 1/2" R.
1. CATCH BASIN INSERTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CATCH BASINS NOTED ON THE CONTRACTION JOINTS EVERY CONTRACTION JONT DETAL
PLANS. ’ NTRA
CATCH BASIN GRATE PLACED - J 5 BETWEEN
OVER INSTALL INSERT 6”  RETRIEVAL STRAP (INSTALL 2. AT ALL PROPOSED CATCH BASINS, CATCH BASIN PROTECTION SHALL BE 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK — — y
. THROUGH GRATE) INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY UPON CATCH BASIN INSTALLATION AND SHALL REMAIN WITH BRUSHED FINISH o as )
[N UNTIL FINAL SITE STABILIZATION. 4” CRUSHED SURFACING IR S a <
TOP COURSE, COMPACTED v
3. CATCH BASIN INSERT SHALL BE BOWHEAD STREAMGUARD CATCH BASIN INSERT TO 95% MAX. DENSITY PREMOLDED JOINT 3/8" 10 1/2" R.
/ /
#3003, ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS DRAINGUARD CATCH BASIN FILTER FILLER
INSERT #11091U, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
CATCH BASIN INGERT COMPACT SUBGRADE —— EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL
o ADAPTER SKIRT 4. CATCH BASIN INSERTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T0 95% MAXIMUM NOTES:
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. amm (SEZP'T':?H 1. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED ALONG
5. CATCH BASIN INSERTS WILL BE REMOVED FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF —— — ——T— _ ggﬁ&&gﬁoﬁlémgﬁmw E?EAS'LT\%-E A
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